BE-0901EAc, 1201BAC  rarrs 500k

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

%4

O &t 1 BRI GERE
12 8+ 1 BRRIGER:

9 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE
12 NEEDLE 1 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE

brother.

AT OEBREIRIE Parts Navigation TIBWLW=/ZITEF.,  hitp:/ipartsbook. brother.co.jp/partsnavi/ipniindex. html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/pansnavi_em/engfindex.html



N—Y Ty ZHBIZERELT

 CORIE 2004F 128D T—RITESNTEREN-2DTY,
2. BRI P ELGLICRHRAEBINSBENHYET,

BE R

A, FAEEE 1 Q1. %FFEIER (BE-0901E-AC) 59
B. E#PBifk 3 Q2. %&HFBIfR (BE-1201B-AC) 61
C. HEFHRE 5 R. #HuBHdi =& 63
D1. $#Bi{& (BE-0901E-AC) 7 S. FARREESARE (R 63 .
D2. #1#Mi% (BE-1201B-AC) 11 T1. avbo—)Liy 2 AME (100V.120VFE) 65
E1. 2tEUBIRERR (BE-0301E-AC) 15 T2. avka—ARy o XEAfk (220v-240VF) 69
E2. it /EE®R (BE-1201B-AC) 17 U1l. BELER 73
F1. FARR (L 38 19 V2. BRLRBER 75
F2. #HABR &R AT a3 HR) 23 U3. BEXRMFR AT av Bimm) 77
F3. BAB®R (r—Lgtub,ATiav 85 29 V. T—4{#& 79
F4. MABR GlLpwiBtyb AT a0 8& 33 W. SEREBMER G T avili) 79
F5. MMk RREwyb . FTav 8 33 X #BhEEE 81
F6. Hz& Y1, WBFRER H a5 180X70mm) 85
(52 TRtub T aVER) 35 Y2. BFHEE i3 ik 360X85mm) 89
F7. BARME AT a3V 37 Y3, 1BFHEE a8 160X75mm) 93
G. #x EIFRE 39 AA. RERE T 7av i) 97
H. EEEhALXYRRR 41 AB1. R—=)oJtyk
J. *YERBEHR 43 (BE-0901E-AC: AT L a8 &) 99
K. T8k 45 AB2. RN T tyk
L. $5mBBRR 47 (BE-12018-AC; AL a &b &) 99
M. %tIYRA% 49 Z RSEE 101
N1. %#L0BIER (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Ga. ¥— Ha—E% 105
N2. %L \E8{% (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Op. HFLw38 (AT 3 8&) 106
P1. EXBLEAR (BE-0901E-AC) 57 Wa. EE7NL 107
P2. EX:ALEARE (BE-1201B-AC) 57 #5l 108




Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in December 2004.
2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line T
CONTENTS
A. Machine body 1 P2. Upper threading mechanism
B. Upper shaft mechanism 3 (BE-1201B-AC) 57
C. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism 5 Q1. Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC) 59
D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 7 Q2. Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC) 61
D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 11 R. Synchronizer 63
E1. Needle bar flip-up mechanism S. Machine head parts 63
(BE-0901E-AC) 15 T1. Control box mechanism (For 100V, 120V) 65
E2. Needle bar flip-up mechanism T2. Control box mechanism (For 220-240V) 69
(BE-1201B-AC) 17 U1. Power supply equipment mechanism 73
F1. Presser foot mechanism U2. Power supply equipment mechanism 75
(Embroidery frame) 19 U3. Power supply equipment mechanism
F2. Presser foot mechanism (Option & Supply parts) 77
(Tubular frame;Option parts) 23 V. Motor mechanism 79
F3. Presser foot mechanism W. Attachment set (Option parts) 79
(Name frame set;Option parts) 29 X. Power table 81
F4. Presser foot mechanism Y1. Cap frame device
(Embroidery frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 180X70mm) 85
F5. Presser foot mechanism Y2. Cap frame device
(Border frame set;Option parts) 33 (Option parts; 360X85mm) 89
F6. Presser foot mechanism Y3. Cap frame device
(Clamping frame set;Option parts) 35 (Option parts; 160X75mm) 93
F7. Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) 37 AA. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts) 97
G. Presser foot lifter mechanism 39 AB1. Boring device set
H. Drive, feed mechanism 41 (BE-0901E-AC ; Option Parts) 99
J. Feed guide mechanism 43 AB2. Boring device set
K. Lower shaft mechanism 45 (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts) 99
L. Lubrication 47 Z. Accessories 101
M. Thread trimmer mechanism 49 Ga. Gauge parts list 105
N1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC) 53 Op. Embroidery frame (Option parts) 106
N2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC) 55 Wa. Warning labels 107
P1. Upper threading mechanism Index 108
(BE-0901E-AC) 57




A . E4&B8{% / Machine body

BE-0201E/1201B-050



A. £1%kB8{% / Machine body

REF.NO| _CODE__JaTy BB NAME OF PARTS RM

1 532511409 1| F-LRyRas ARM BED ASSY

2 018103032 4|7 FRILF10X30 BOLT, SOCKET M10X30

3 532514001 1| RUKHA-S BED COVER, 8

4 523418001 6| AR4X5 SCREW, MdXx5

5 S32515001 1| _RHhs-L BED COVER, L

6 061400816 4(H534x%8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 $50023000 NAANAIF 22— LABEL, LUBRICATICN

8 117936001 4|ThLt04 RUBBER CAP, 94

9 117934001 2([F L2135 RUBBER CAP, 135

10 159150000 3|5 Lt205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

11 532655001 W TF~-LAhi-L ARM COVER, L

12 060501016 3|34 FBX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

13 159150000 1|3 L2055 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

14 625010000 1| F 40295 FNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

15 062400816 1| F~34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

16 140890009 204 1IhyF QIL CAP

17 $20878000 2|T L3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
<B&XR> <For Japan>

19 S38357001 I HF 243N ILBAST LABEL, OPERATION (BAS) JPN.

21 510820000 NWT2T ISR VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<USAR> <For USA>

19 538571001 W2 FAoASIBAST LABEL, OPERATION {BAS) ENG.

21 510820009 | AV TaV IV VOLTAGE LABEL AC

22 £52582001 1| RAF 2 r4a55)LP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2
J—0yE> <For Europe>

19 836921001 1| 7-=2 5~ ILEN WARNING LABEL, EN

19 §36922001 12-=2 5 ~LDE WARNING LABEL, DE

19 §36923001 1| F-=2FSAIFR WARNING LABEL, FR

20 $36925001 1|CE=-%2 MARK, CE

21 510820004 NTUFYINIL VOLTAGE LABEL AC

BE-0801E/1201B-050




B . t#hBJ{%/ Upper shaft mechanism

-
-

25

— — — — —— e e

BE-0901E/1201B-109



B. t#hB84% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S32517101 1oy UPPER SHAFT

2 140726000 1D ITTARIM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

3 $32518001 1324~ BALANCER

4 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $32518001 19227 ARIF BUSH, F :U-SHAFT

6 012060636 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 $50020001 1|7FEvhALDE THREAD TAKE-UP CAM ASSY

8 $S50021001 17 whis THREAD TAKE-UP CAM

9 350022000 17Tk FELT

10 $32521001 1| RS ARFH R WASHER, THRUST

11 $32522101 1AL AR SCREW

12 $23651001 3|7 FEZENBRV A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 532532001 1|9590vk493 CRANK ROD ASSY

14 832523001 1(90052% CRANK, 90°

15 145466001 1R o30 00Uk NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

16 147777000 1=-FILRPY T NEEDLE BEARING

17 145465001 1|2 AR223.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

18 532507101 1o FILs/4R93 JUMP SOLENOID ASSY

19 §32501001 1|V A& A JUMP SOLENOID BASE

20 S$32502000 Hevr P/ 48 JUMP SOLENQID

21 081003870 1jo 483 ORING, 83

22 048025346 1|FATE2S5 RETAINING RING, E2.5

23 $32503001 IRV E Ny L 2 JUMP SOLENOID BRACKET

24 $35646001 21+ ~026x8 SCREW, PAN M2.6X8

25 $32504001 1|hLh1? CAM PLATE

26 S25773001 p 5 ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

27 $32505001 hLA R SPRING, PLATE

28 062400816 2{F+~Ra4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

29 062400816 2[F~a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

30 534200000 1L /AR 3 SOLENOID CUSHION

31 837277000 1V S AR R J-SOLENOID HEATSINK

32 062401016 2|F~R34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

33 532525201 IPAUE rbe=lolr il cadl S NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET

34 $32526001 1o TR148% JUMP CLAMP

35 062351016 1|5 _a35X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

36 $32527101 PR LR JUMP BRACKET

37 §32530201 1T i SPRING, JUMP

38 832531101 1| ER ARSI ARIL BUSH, ;B/N-BAR

39 832533001 EIVAYFEH», BASE NEEDLE BAR

40 $33673000 1[BbAYRZTIILE FELT

41 012060636 1|7+ES6x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
42 $32435001 10245 h5- BEARING COLLAR

43 $23651001 2| FHeZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
44 076204659 1|RETTO476204VV BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6204VV

BE-0801E/1201B-109




C .$t#=EREHRAR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

12 13 9

o
0O
Co
@%@

10

(4 D
| @ |
| |
P 3 I
:? & 1
ng A7
g |
e

11

BE-0901E/1201B-117




C. $H#=ERE)RI{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE aTyY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552042001 1P IR L2k LEVER SET

2 532574101 HToED IR 2 LEVER

3 018501036 1|7 HRILE5EX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

4 107550002 1]am ROLLER

5 832575001 1|7vEvanEy THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN

6 148782001 HESaSes SPACER

7 532576001 1FuwELDo949 THREAD TAKE-UP BEARING

8 018501236 2(7FHR I k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

9 832577001 1ToEr IR -73 TH. TAXE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10 532580001 112099 ROLLER SHAFT

11 832674101 1(ams ROLLER, 8

12 021500103 112 Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

13 113431002 1| HH+ WASHER, PLAIN

BE-0901E/1201B-117




D1 . $1#88 & (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

29 28 27

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. §t#5R§4% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
2 $32581301 1) -2 NEEDLE BAR CASE

3 532584101 gl NEEDLE BAR

4 $32585001 QR RIS R SPRING, COMPRESSION

5 118735002 9| HFH WASHER

6 536153100 o] oAV SV Wom N RUBBER, CUSHION

7 532587001 10 Ly RV i { VAT TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
8 018301036 9|7 FHARIE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

9 532588101 g|RSE % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

10 062350816 9|+ ~-135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

11 $33149000 17Tk o Fy FELT PACKING

12 532654001 17T bt YT FELT SUPPCRT

13 062400816 2|+ ~R24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 025040136 2|eS Y HR a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

15 833149000 i EE AV ES FELT PACKING

16 3836505001 QINYRZA T F A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
17 $36264001 9|7 FE353.5X35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FTIM3.5X3.5
18 839415301 1|2 Th =03 UPPER COVER ASSY

19 S40719101 9| FHArEF INNER THREAD GUIDE

20 008300514 9|+M32203X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

21 008400806 2|+k5R204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X38

22 008400806 2|+hZX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

23 $32592009 1\hFh 8- LOWER COVER

24 008400806 2|+5234X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 $32593001 1|22/ REF THREAD GUIDE, LOWER

27 $32378001 YARXHS DISK

28 $32379001 9| RXK /N H SPRING

29 $34032001 TR A [yl S F S SHOULDER SCREW, M3

30 008400806 2|+ 5 X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

31 $32595001 NSRS HTAEL- GUIDE RAIL, NEEDLE BAR

32 062400816 5|+ ~_a4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

33 532596001 114-239L-)L RAIL FOR CASE

34 062401016 4|+ ~_34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

35 $32597001 At Srlss SPRING BRACKET

36 014400636 1|7 FoHR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
37 $32600001 1 FwEVDS SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP

38 $32631001 1| 7oELSHTYia BUSH, TITAKE-UP SHAFT

39 $32651001 GlFE -3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
40 $32633000 glF sy THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

42 $32632000 glFoERR BOSS, T/ITAKE-UP

43 $46404001 18]+ ~_aM3x7 SCREW, PAN M3X7

44 014400636 4|7 2Hz4%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
45 $32634001 1 FoELfRDUs HOLDING SHAFT, T/TAKE-UP
46 $32635001 1| FoELROTYL BUSH

47 $32637000 9 F B RY HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

48 532638001 gl voik SPRING

49 $15629011 9[22 7\ JDBXK5 NEEDLE, DBXK5

50 $35632001 1|58 WASHER, PLAIN M8

51 $36434001 11 +ZFA THREAD GUIDE, A

52 062400616 2|+ ~<34x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

53 018061636 4|7 FRILH6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 025060236 A|ESHHFFaI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

55 028060243 4|8 HFH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 532582101 RO 7-ZEH (R NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
57 $32583101 NUNYRDr-ARF AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
58 $32652001 2[4 FELAE PIN, W/SCREW

59 $32653001 2[4 FE£AFVE NUT

60 113431002 2[FHA WASHER, PLAIN

61 532598001 NI)=FHAK LINEAR GUIDE

82 018301036 417 FARILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

63 047501242 2[R TE U AWS PIN SPRING ROLL AWS

64 $32599001 1|RSRA-R RSR BASE

65 018061236 3|7 HARILA6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

BE-0901E-AC-118




D1 . $H%B94% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-118



D1. $#1#B3{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-0901E-AC})

REF.NO| CODE |aQTy % NAME OF PARTS RM
66 062300416 |  8|+~m3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 | 1IRZTSHY9469927 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69927
68 $32639001 1o 5a9H5- BEARING COLLAR

69 $32640001 1NaFxr45 POSITIONING PLATE

70 018501036 | 2|7+ HAr5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 |  1|7FAILIEX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 |  1|ESHHRFLYS WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 | 1|/ SRHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 $46961001 1|75 vk 5-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 546962001 TS Uh-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 |  2|7FAILF3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 S32257001 | 2|7Ha+vks NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 |  2[+k5xz23x5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-0901E-AC-118

10



D2 . $+#&884% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-118

"




D2. §#1#888{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism {BE-1201B-AC)

QTY

&

NAME OF PARTS

RM

REF.NO CODE

1 546960501
2 546959001
3 532584101
4 532585001
5 118735002
6 536153100
7 $32587001
8 018301036
9 532588101
10 062350816
11 545506000
12 545507001
13 062400816
14 025040136
15 $45506000
16 536505001
17 53626401
18 545508109
19 545584301
20 146924100
21 548399001
22 008400806
23 545512009
24 008400806
25 546294101
26 146924100
27 532378001
28 532379001
29 $34032001
30 008400806
31 545515001
32 062400816
33 545516001
34 0624010186
35 $45517001
36 014400636
37 545518001
38 532631001
40 532633000
42 $32632000
43 546404001
44 014400636
45 545519001
46 532635001
47 §32637000
48 532638001
49 515629011
50 $356632001
51 545520001
52 062400616
53 018061636
54 025060236
55 028060243
56 S45532101
57 545522101
58 $32652001
59 532653001
60 113431002
61 545523101
62 018301036
63 047501242
64 532599001

—_— ek ok b omd R oA
PMMNNMNMNNKNN 2 2

—

-
N G N, T O R N O B S L N QY

P S SN e
A A ARSI CRONNNN

12

—% ok 3 [ Y
S e I )

e I e S S e i i o e

NYRDI-R12893
YR A -R128
ARy

ARG RSI AR
HH 3
ALY W N
SAPLTFUANY -
T ILk3X10
MR Ex
F~_7135X8
TIJbrVYF 12
TS II2
FAR4X8
ESHFH R g4
DTS2
INYRGATFT 4 A
7+t33.5X35

I JhR-1250%
AbEFITI293
ALWETwia
FHAREFI2A

+R 3 A04X8
HTHhi-12

++ A 04X8

AL REF1293
ALWREFwia
AXHS

AX IR

AR ADH LR
+F 5 X4X8
INJRHARL-112
FAR34x8
-2l 12
F~A34X10
INHA2

7+ OHE4AX6
FUELTH12
TSy
T LS
FuELRA
FARIM3X7

7 F7ARz4X6
TR 12
FoERO YA
Fub AR
R

232 7\1)DBXKS
ESYH 8
ALEFAI12
+R304X6
FFHHLrEX16
ESHFHAFa6
ISR FH R2-6
NG -ZFES AR
NYRDr-XFEF AL
AFEAL L,

AFE ATV
HH 4
y=FHAK320
FFARIILE3X10
AT AWS
RSRA-Z

NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 125
NEEDLE BAR CASE, 125
NEEDLE BAR

SPRING, COMPRESSION
WASHER

RUBBER, CUSHICN

TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
BOLT SOCKET M3X10
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

SCREW PAN M3.5X8

FELT PACKING, 12

FELT SUPPORT, 12

SCREW FPAN M4X8

WASHER PLAIN 5 4

FELT PACKING, 12

NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M3.5X3.5
UPPER COVER ASSY, 12
UPPER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

INNER THREAD GUIDE, 12A
SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER COVER, 12

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12
THREAD BUSHING

DISK

SPRING

SHOULDER SCREW, M3

SCREW TRUSS M4X8

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL, 12
SCREW PAN M4X8

RAIL FOR CASE, 12

SCREW PAN M4X10

SPRING BRACKET, 12

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X8
THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT, 12
BUSH, T/TAKE-UP SHAFT
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
BOSS, TITAKE-UP

SCREW, PAN M3X7

SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
TH. TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT, 12
BUSH

HOLDER, T/TAKE-UP

SPRING

NEEDLE, DBXKS

WASHER, PLAIN M8

THREAD GUIDE, A 12

SCREW PAN M4X6

BOLT SOCKET M6X16

WASHER PLAIN M &

WASHER, SPRING 2-6

NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
PIN, W/SCREW

NUT

WASHER,PLAIN

LINEAR GUIDE, 320

BOLT SOCKET M3X10

PIN SPRING ROLL AW5

RSR BASE

BE-1201B-AC-118

12



D2 . $#B8{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-118

13




D2. ##R8% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REFNO| cCoODE faTy =3 NAME OF PARTS RM
65 018061236 3|7 bBX12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

66 062300416 8|+ ~3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

67 070699800 1|REY 994569977 BALL BEARING RADIAL 699ZZ
68 $32639001 1229539 h5- BEARING COLLAR

69 $32640001 1AFEACH POSITIONING PLATE

70 0185010386 2| 7R 510 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

71 018501236 1|7 FA I R5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

72 025050236 1eZWHAF2o5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

73 028050246 AR FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

74 546961001 11727 VUhA3-R BRACKET COVER, R

75 $46962001 1FZ5vbhi-L BRACKET COVER, L

76 018300636 2|7 +ALH3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

77 832257001 2|75a+wh3 NUT, CAP M3

78 008300514 2[+F5R33X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5

BE-1201B-AC-118

14



E1. #5424 BI% (BE-0901E-AC) / Needie bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0301E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-122
15




E1. §HEUIRIRIER (R

—

BE-0901E-AC) / Needie bar flip-up mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REFNO| CODE |aQTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532643201 1FEo PRy o CHANGE BOX

2 $32644101 1FoThS- CHANGE BOX COLLAR

3 014400636 4|7+ oR34X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
4 532645101 1\hLiv Ik CAM SHAFT

5 517390101 1FTooht CHANGE CAM

6 523651001 2|7 FEZ6X6HR A SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M8X6
7 018062036 2|7 FALREX20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

8 028060243 2|33 HHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|leSHHRFLI6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

10 225701001 1(BH200575042-B04 PULSE MOTOR, :BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|FFHHRILk4x12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

12 028040246 CAVAE-X, i = VB WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 4|l HFARIH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 517399152 1[Fv LFA-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 +oR=4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP} M4X6
16 S17401051 1% .L0-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7+ oRz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 $32647001 1FrooaaR-X CHANGE ROLLER BASE

19 $32648001 glhLaOtEvk CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 a1 A4 Yhk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2|+%5704%10 SCREW, FLAT M4x10

22 028050246 9|/t H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

29 540720001 EFAVIRIN ST d PCB SETTING BASE

31 062400816 4|F~<14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 540728100 1|RF2aA-2233H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 S40721000 1RFiAvA-21% POTENTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 1|eSHFHRFaD10 WASHER PLAIN M 10

BE-0901E-AC-122

16



E2 . sT# )% EBI % (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-122
17




E2. $HENE/ERI{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Needle bar flip-up mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [aTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32643201 1FIORYIR CHANGE BOX

2 $45528001 MFTLOh5- CHANGE COLLAR

3 014400636 2|7+ oAz4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M4X6
4 $45587001 UHLX T CAM SHAFT

5 S17390101 11FToohh CHANGE CAM

6 $23651001 2{7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 017062006 2| I H6x20 BOLT M6X20

8 028060243 QR HR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

9 025060236 2|ESHHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M B

10 725701001 1{BH200575042-804 PULSE MOTOR, ;BH-200575042-B04
11 018401236 4|7 FHRILRax12 BOLT SOCKET MéX12

12 028040246 AR H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

13 026040236 A|ESHFHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

14 $17399152 1NFLFY-A CAM GEAR, A

15 014400636 2|7 FoHR=E4x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
16 517401051 1% v LXY-B CAM GEAR, B

17 014400636 2|7 +oKz4%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
18 545527001 1[FILoaOR-X12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12

19 S$32648001 | 12[hLa0tVk CAM ROLLER SET

20 021500103 |  12[13 1 1Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

21 004401003 2[+3524x10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

22 028050246 | 12|/ ixtfHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

23 $45530001 S LI 73-A REDUCTION GEAR, A

24 $23651001 2|7 HES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 $45531001 T I %%-B REDUCTION GEAR, B

26 014400636 2| PHHAiz4%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
27 545533001 122 BTk SENSCR SHAFT

28 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M5X5
29 546948001 NFNAURIYTR-2 PCB SETTING BASE

30 $08421000 2| xR~ SPACER

31 062400816 114-~R34x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 S40728100 1T 3A-F9Z3H POTENTIOMETER ASSY, 3H

33 $45539000 1URTF L AA- 5415 POTNTIOMETER PLATE

34 025100236 1NESHYHRF1210 WASHER PLAIN M 10

35 S46947001 NFIToDRYI AP CHANGE BOX COVER

36 062400616 3|+~ 4X6 SCREW PAN M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-122

18



F1. #ZBA% (B L w %) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

504 506

501

19

BE-0901E/1201B-201




F1. 82 BB% (B L w >#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY r':Er'ﬁE NAME OF PARTS RM

1 546999001 2Pz RioM4eB KNOB SCREW, M4B

252 536397001 1NWFA255= FRAME HOL DER BASE ASSY

253 8536391001 1MeZT2L L0 HOLDER BASE ASSY

254 315284000 2|RR1) A3 SLIDING PLATE

255 S15285000 2[ARY2T )L SLIDING FELT

256 062400616 4| FR4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
<EE® T VYT A415X260mm> <Sewing area "415X260mm">

7 S15660001 1|A277745X32 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32
<EE& T 1)F7205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

7 515650001 1\hT724X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<KER TV F415X170mm> <Sewing area "415X170mm">

7 515654001 1|H277745X23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
KR T 7 415X215mmd> <Sewing area "415X260mm">

7 515658001 1B 45X27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
OEDREBRD> <For Spider net frame>

487 549342001 NPESATAIG0E SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY

488 549343001 1NIESAREARDIZ SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY

489 549345001 4| DB/ RAFARAR-Y SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER

490 546999001 4|V RIM4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

491 026040136 4leZHHRaT 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

492 021400206 412,244 NUT, 2 M4

493 549346001 12 E/RE A BT HOLCER, 1

494 549347001 19T/ AEAHhT52 HOLDER, 2

495 062400818 4| ~4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
<EFERTYT ¢ 50mm <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

496 S49348001 N2E/ AR08 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05

501 549349101 2|7 I -059= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05

502 S49351101 21V ILI 205V ROUND FRAME, 05 :QUTER

503 549352101 2|1 ILT2 0577 F ROUND FRAME, 05 :INNER

504 532798001 210 AR5 COLLAR

a05 832799001 217795 A M4 NUT, M4

5086 $33802001 2195 AFM4 SCREW, M4

507 536043000 2|23 34 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<BRITYT d70mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 7T0mm">

496 549353001 112 E®/ZAT9-07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07

501 549354101 1(=IT0-070% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07

502 549356101 1| ILI9-07 ROUND FRAME, 07 :QUTER

503 549357101 U= NI2-012F ROUND FRAME, 07 :INNER

504 $32798001 1209 A h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 1725 AU RM4 NUT, M4

506 533802001 1o AR M4 SCREW, M4

507 S36043000 Hirl7Ely S SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0801E/12018B-201

20



F1. #zB8% (FLw >8) /Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

|
|
|
|
|
|
\

—— =T
501 L 539 541

BE-0801E/1201B-201
21



F1. X 8%k (BIL w S#) / Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame)

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn_ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<EEHTYF $100mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 100mm">

496 549358001 1|9F/ZX29-10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10

501 549359101 1< AT I-100% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10

502 549361101 1|2 o100 ROUND FRAME, 10 .0UTER

503 549362101 1= I22-1000F ROUND FRAME, 10 :INNER

504 $32798001 1|20 A h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 172 AV EM4 NUT, M4

506 $33802001 1| T2 ARMY SCREW, M4

507 536043000 122354 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<EEHTT ¢ 130mmd> <Sewing area " ¢ 130mm">

496 549363001 1FSRAT9-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13

501 549364101 1|=III-1392 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13

502 549366101 1|=<iL77-13k ROUND FRAME, 13 :QUTER

503 549367101 1NN TI-132F ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER

504 $32798001 1|29 AR5 COLLAR

505 532799001 1722 AV M4 NUT, M4

506 533802001 172495 Axi M4 SCREW, M4

507 836043000 IR SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
CBEELT )T O 160mm> <Sewing area “ ¢ 160mm">

496 549368001 1NWIE/ATI-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16

501 849369101 1|7 ILTI-189= ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

502 549371101 1[I 2-16VF ROUND FRAME, 16 :QUTER

503 549372101 NI IO-167F ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER

504 5327928001 1190 2h5- COLLAR

505 532799001 1 F oL AU M4 NUT, M4

506 833802001 1] 29 AR ML SCREW, M4

507 536043000 129334 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
<EHTYT $190mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm">

536 549373101 1| LT 2-1993 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

537 549375101 1= 719V ROUND FRAME, 19 :0UTER

538 549376101 1= 9-1909F ROUND FRAME, 19 [INNER

539 532798001 12989 Ah5- COLLAR

540 $32799001 19 AT M4 NUT, M4

541 533802001 I AR SCREW, M4

542 536043000 1293A2:84% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-0901E/1201B-21

22



F2 . {#f 2 B84% (B, 7 a 88&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

e
e

229 230 ™~

e
= _ﬂlil.a_% |

~ N _
_ %Mw%“ A
| m|k\\\fr|%__
(T @ |
o 1 ¥ /m%__
120 TR L
| -2 |
e — =)

BE-0801E/12018-201

23



F2. iRz BAf%R (A7 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 5’:% NAME OF PARTS RM
8 536483001 11220/ ZL-4LtVE TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE SET
9 836485001 1270/ 2T7LE Uk TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, L
10 536486001 1|Z220F/2FLo= TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
11 832775000 P 7k s e FAES SPRING, COMPRESSION
12 u08671003 2|+=F~_4.LRIX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
13 536488001 Z720€/2T7REVE TUBULAR ROUND ARM SET, R
14 836489001 1|Z20%F /2 TRIZ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
15 S32775000 224 S TR SPRING, COMPRESSION
16 L08671003 2| +—=F_ELAIXEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
17 536484000 1220/ 214 TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER BASE
18 062501416 2|F~205x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
19 (28050246 2| A HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 026050136 2| FHRIAHS WASHER, PLAIN S 5
21 832877101 S|4 FXAE POSITIONING PIN
22 062500816 4[F~35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
23 028050246 4R A R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
403 536405001 1|25 78 HOLDER, B
CRESLT )7 450X285mm)> <Sewing area "450X300mm">
39 533803201 1|y 730X4802 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
40 532795201 1|H972730X4827% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
41 832793101 1P 30K48 1+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X48 :OUTER
42 532798001 1|2 25 4205~ COLLAR
43 $32799001 1|72 Ak Mme NUT, M4
44 533802001 1|27 AR ME SCREW, M4
45 536043000 1773913 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3%47.7
48 S32797001 213G hFTA HOLDER, A
47 062401616 4|1 F04X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
48 021400206 412,344 NUT, 2 M4
KRR T F30X50mm> <Sewing area "30X50mm">
59 544700201 1|27 0-050% TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05
60 544702001 1|2 0-050 TUBULAR FRAME, 05 :0UTER
61 532798001 1|29 475- COLLAR
62 532799001 1|22 AU RM4 NUT, M4
63 533802001 1|29 A 0M4 SCREW, M4
64 536043000 1|93 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 539104001 21y gh¥gc HOLDER, C
66 060300616 B34 F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 6|lESHHERF LIS WASHER, PLAIN M 3
<EEHI T1JF55XT0mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm">
59 544703201 1| 029-0719% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
60 544705001 1|7 5-07- TUBULAR FRAME, 07 :OUTER
61 532738001 1|29 405~ COLLAR
62 S32799001 1|72 75 A4 NUT, M4
63 83380201 1|22 ARDUME SCREW, M4
64 536043000 1223718 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
65 539104001 21wy ghFgc HOLDER, C
66 060300616 6]/ N1/ F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
67 025030236 B|lEIHHARFLYS WASHER, PLAINM 3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

24



F2 {02 BA{E (4 A7 a 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts}

LS

191-§ 190
£
=l

ﬁﬁ@

=
lf_'_192
J

184
1l
187 —8|
185 ‘

BE-0S01E/12018-201

25



F2.38 % B8{% ((F#, A 7 3 &%) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REFNO| CODE Q7Y BE NAME OF PARTS RM
<M T)785X100mm> <Sewing area "85X100mm">

59 S3M01301 1oy 272-10032 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 10

60 $38103101 1992100k TUBULAR FRAME, 10 .QUTER

61 832798001 1|79 Ah5- COLLAR

62 532799001 1|72 A VM4 NUT, M4

63 533802001 1|74 A M4 SCREW, M4

64 536043000 1|2232:8 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 S$39104001 219 0RFTIC HOLDER, C

66 060300616 Gls A 3X8 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 Ble>HHRFIAI3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<KEHF TI)F115X130mm> <Sewing area "115X130mm">

59 S39105301 1| 9-1340% TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13

60 539107101 12102 0-13Vk TUBULAR FRAME, 13:0UTER

61 532798001 1|79 Ah5- COLLAR

62 532798001 1|22 A EM4 NUT, M4

63 833802001 1|25 A3oM4 SCREW, M4

64 S36043000 1|23 1\x SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

65 539104001 21w ohigc HOLDER, C

66 060300616 6|34 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

67 025030236 8leSHHRFLD3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
<EHTYF ¢ 30mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 30mm">

274 815623000 1\Z7oaxvs/259-07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<EETY7 $50mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 50mm">

274 S515624000 1|Z270% /24909 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<&BTYF $80mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 80mm">

274 515625000 117220€/27-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
EEHTYTFT G 110mmd <Sewing area " ¢ 110mm">

274 515626000 1|7o7a€/22-15 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<EERTT d140mmd <Sewing area " ¢ 140mm">

274 835655001 NZ2AE'/J9-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
<HEH TP 205X200mm> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

156 515627000 1N 720F/727-24X24 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<KEB T F285X215mm> <Sewing area "285X215mm">

156 $15628000 1|Z270E/27-24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
B T F410X260mmD> <Sewing area "410X260mm">

156 536495001 11 720%E./777-32X45 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
<$ES 1) 7335X453mm> <Sewing area "333X453mm">

156 S40063001 1/7-0E./774-335X453 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME ASSY,
<EFHET 7 H160mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 160mm">

212 549377201 1oy 29-1693 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16

213 549378201 12 2-162F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 :INNER

214 849371101 127216 RCUND FRAME, 16 :0UTER

215 532798001 1129 Ah5- COLLAR

216 532799001 1225 A UMe NUT, M4

217 533802001 1|22 AR M4 SCREW, M4

218 S36043000 12533 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 549379001 20w ohrTE HOLDER, E

220 0603006186 BlsiA 2/ 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 B|ETHHRF I3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

BE-08901E/1201B-201

26



F2 . $9 2 B8f% (FR; 723 8 &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

T
.

229 230 ™~

2 |
A2 N
i A\ |
= W1/ -~
A i
ERYIE
- |

BE-0201E/1201B-201

27



F2. 30 % A% (B4 7 a8 &) / Presser foot mechanism (Tubular frame; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
< TOT H190mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 190mm">

212 549380201 12 5-1992 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

213 549381201 WY 2 o-199F TUBULAR FRAME, 19 :INNER

214 549375101 1[=ILTo-19VF ROUND FRAME, 19 :QUTER

215 $32738001 129 AR5 COLLAR

216 $32799001 1|2 25 AU M4 NUT, M4

217 833802001 1225 ARM4 SCREW, M4

218 836043000 1|24593% 3% SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

219 S49379001 2(xru 2 9hFJE HOLDER, E

220 060300616 6731 F3%6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

221 025030236 BlEZHARFIS WASHER, PLAINM 3
<5=8mm,L.=21mm> <8=8mm,L=21mm>>

280 533207000 N29FATA121 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
{5=8mm,L=23mm> <$=8mm,L=23mm>

280 $33208000 1|2 2FIA 233023 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<&=8mm,L=27mm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>

280 $33209000 1| F2FA A 3027 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=Bmm,L=31mm> <&=8mm,L=31mm>

280 529634001 1773wl ADJUSTING SCREW, L
<K TYF220X225mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

183 544715001 1[0 723%247= TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24

184 544714001 1|Hh09223X2472 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24

185 544713001 1[A271523X24° /1 SQUARE FRAME, 23xX24 :QUTER

186 $32798001 1|22 Ah5- COLLAR

187 $32799001 1|22 AU M4 NUT, M4

188 533802001 1| P2 AR M SCREW, M4

189 $36043000 122381 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

190 S32797001 2wy ohT T A HOLDER, A

191 062401416 4]F~<34X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

192 021400206 A25, 2G4 NUT, 2 M4
<EERLT )7 285X270mm> <Sewing area "220X225">

222 S$55031001 12277 4230X28P5004 3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500

223 544724101 1A 730%289= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X23

224 544723001 11h277230X28 /- SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :QUTER

225 832798001 1|25 4h5- COLLAR

226 S32799001 1N 2 AU EM4 NUT, M4

227 $33802001 1|29 A5 oM4 SCREW, M4

228 S36043000 1223584 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

229 $55030001 21ruahaG HOLDER, G

230 062401416 4|F<R34x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14

231 021400206 Al2s, 2 F/k4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/12018-201

28



F3 . IRZBIE (R— ARty b A7 3 88R) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

315

348

BE-0801E/1201B-201

29



F3.18zR8{% (R—ARtEv h:FH 7 3 888) / Presser foot mechanism {Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY Rk NAME OF PARTS RM

283 536400001 1[R-LT203 NAME FRAME ASSY

284 536399001 HESF L ELy B L NAME FRAME PLATE

285 520012001 1| A= SPACER

286 S09823101 ARSI TL-+I3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

287 509830101 UEEIAE Y PLATE SPRING, A

288 509827001 |[FHITRA-H PRESSER SPACER

289 509828101 117044 FRAME PRESSER PLATE

290 062670814 7| F~_0357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

291 028350243 TR FHRr2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

292 025350238 e HAF L35 WASHER, PLAINM 3.5
<HA-G, BaXeHmE > <Commaon parts for "Hoop A-G & 3X6 ">

297 121764001 E 2t SPRING, COMPRESSION

298 121765001 HWEEE XY KNOB SCREW, SM3.57

298 021670203 122,24 +357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40

300 021300205 2|22+ Uk3 NUT, 2 M3

302 062300806 2|F~23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

303 025030233 2leSHFHAFLDS WASHER, PLAINM 3
HEBLTYT ¢ 105mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 105mm">

293 532945001 HPPLVE HOOP ASSY, A

294 532296001 | P27 R Ly B X7 EMBROIDERY HOQP ASSY, A

295 157044201 Wi aduhasa EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, A

296 157047201 tH2FIIA INNER HOOP, A

301 S09815001 1B bRILE-A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
<EKERITVYF d T5mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 75mm">

304 532946001 1|7 9BY HOOP ASSY, B

305 832297001 1522008 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B

306 157200201 1|35 2508 EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP, B

307 157198201 1|7 F 9B INNER HOOP, B

312 5098816001 1|he vk -(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
CEERLT)T 6 25mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 25mm">

315 £32947001 1|22C0=2 HOOP ASSY, C

316 832298001 13525209002 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C

317 157202201 1 2oV By ML boe EMBROIDERY CUTER HOOP, C

318 157201201 1|2F74C INNER HCOP, C

323 509818001 1At vbRILE-D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<R T )T E0X25mm> <Sewing area "60X25mm">

326 $32948001 1|742D0= HOOP ASSY, D

327 $32299001 12709092 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY

328 157204201 122720290 EMBROIDERY QUTER HOOP D

329 157203201 1|72 F 74D INNER HOOP, D

334 509818001 11hEUhRILE-O) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
<EER T 7 25X60mmD <Sewing area "25X60mm">

337 832949001 1[I DVEDE HOQOP ASSY E

338 $32300001 1|is T PETS EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

339 157344201 1| 2 2VhIIE EMBROIDERY OUTER HOGP, E

340 157203201 1|2F 25D INNER HOOP, D

345 509817001 11ht kAL -(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
KRBT 7 55X25mmD <Sewing area "55X25mm">

391 530530001 1|2 2G6GH= HOOP ASSY, G

392 S30581001 12270603 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G

393 530582000 122V E22G QUTER HQOP, G

394 530583000 1f2F 792G INNER HOOP, G

399 509818001 117ty I F (D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D

BE-0901E/1201B-201

30



F3 . $RABE (R— ARty b 72 3 8R) / Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set ; Option parts)

348

V%

_——— —

338 —{

BE-0901E/1201B-201

31



F3. 1z 881 (x—Alty AT 3 88) /Presser foot mechanism (Name frame set; Option parts)

REF.NQO[ CODE [aQTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
<EBLTYF120X50mm> <Sewing area "120X50mm™>
379 $55035001 1|F T I23%6932 HOOP ASSY, 3X5
380 $55240001 122297 453X%6 HOOP, 3X6
381 S$55036001 1F T D 73X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3%6
382 S$55037001 1(F T2 F7773%6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
386 555233001 2Rl Y (] CASSETTE HOLDER, F
389 021300205 2|22, 34 Uk3 NUT, 2 M3
<& 7B85X60mm> <Sewing area "85X60mm">
348 S09848001 1w Vbo72F MAGNETIC CLAMP, 70X90
349 157275001 15 F 214 CLAMP LOWER PLATE
350 157276001 1222 T204% CLAMP UPPER PLATE
351 519604000 LA ic&ri- SV MAGNET
352 152632001 1|FIeysi o338 HINGE ASSY, R
363 152633001 1|F39 893251 HINGE ASSY, L
375 509815001 1Hht v kR 5 -(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
376 0623008086 2|+~03xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
377 025030233 2|ESHHAF LT3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
378 021300103 21+ w3 NUT, 1 M3

BE-0901E/1201B-201

32



F4 . A% @ILy 38ty b + 7T 3 8BR)/ Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set ; Option parts)

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5 A% (RRBEY b ; #7238 8) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set ; Option parts)

BE-C901E/M1201B-201
33



F4 z % (BILw 3%ty b A7 3 55) /Presser foot mechanism (Embroidery frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

2 536398001 1|FA25859=2 FRAME HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

3 536396001 1|37 97L-4L52= HOLDER BASE ASSY, S

4 515284000 Z|RAYAL5 SLIDING PLATE

5 515285000 2| AR I SLIDING FELT

6 062400616 4|17 R04X86 SCREW, PAN M4XB
<EEBTYT P 175mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 175mm">

257 515642001 1| 2521 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<5=8mm,L=21mm> <S=8mm,L.=21mm>

280 533207000 1|29F I 21121 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<EHTYT H210mm> <Sewing area " ¢ 210mm">

257 S15646001 1|T 74925 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25
{S5=8mm,L=23mm> <{5=8mm,L=23mm>

280 533208000 12 0F It 1323 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<RI T )P 205X200mm)> <Sewing area "205X200mm">

259 S15650001 11892 524X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24
<5=8mm,L.=27Tmm> £S=8mm,L.=27mm>

280 533209000 1y 5F At A R3127 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
“HBABR" “For spply parts”
<S=8mm.L.=31mm> <5=8mm,L=31mm>

280 829634001 1|29 F 22wl ADJUSTING SCREW, L

BE-0901E/1201B-201

F5. 82 B (ER#tEy A7 3 8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Border frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTyY G2 NAME QF PARTS RM
GER T 7 450X300mm> <Sewing area "450X300mm">

24 $36406001 1 e WA Erk cavl o SASHES FRAME SET

25 536422001 VTR T 2I2 SASHES FRAME ASSY

26 536401001 1777 SASHES FRAME

30 $36421001 YR RE I A2 SUPPORT PLATE

31 062400806 8lF~<_04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

32 026040136 8|ESHFH RO 24 WASHER, PLAIN S 4

33 (028040246 gl R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

34 536418000 2| 27T ILR2X25X25 FELT, 2X25X25

35 §27910001 1| AA~—H SPACER

36 $32791000 2|58 ) 7290 CLIP, 290

37 $36408000 4|5 BT 220 CLIP, 220

BE-0901E/1201B-201

34



F6. MARR (2578t y b A7 a3 88R)/ Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set ; Option parts)

77

< BT T ) 7200Xx160mm / Sewing area "200 X160mm” >

BE-0901E/1201B-201

35



F6. MZEE (25 Tity AT 3 v85R) / Presser foot mechanism (Clamping frame set; Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<R T)7200X160mm)> <Sewing area "200X160mm">

77 S39531001 125725205168/ CLAMP FRAME SET, 20X16

78 S38532101 127 FF720X1693A CLAMP FRAME ASSY, A :20X16

79 S39533001 1|75 FR-220%X16 CLAMP BASE, 20X16

a0 539534000 A AR R AT L-08 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -08

81 §38535000 UEGUE Ly et SLIDE SHEET

az $38536001 1|A T4 %220X16 PRESSER PLATE, 20X16

83 532807000 A XA AT L-32 SLIDE STOPPER RUBBER, -32

a4 839537001 1jAH T2 TAR PRESSER ARM, AR

a5 539538001 1{AH Ty TAL PRESSER ARM, AL

86 S09774001 4|5 oMb SHOULDER SCREW, M5

a7 021500316 4133, 2 +Uhk5 NUT, 3 M5

88 539539001 11AHI2TBR PRESSER ARM, BR

89 539540001 1A LT257BL PRESSER ARM, BL

ao 536475000 2|z OMS SCREW, M5

™M 855277001 2[R ILFME THUMB BOLT, M6

92 028060246 2|3 H 72-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

93 025060336 2|3 H RS 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 8

24 539541001 21X YT OTR-R PRESSER ARM BASE

95 017061006 AR ILF6X10 BOLT, M6X10

96 021060306 41321+ 6 NUT, 3 M6

a7 $39542000 2\ 3853372 TOGGLE, 388

a8 018081636 4 7FHAIL+8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

99 028080246 A FHHR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

100 025080236 LT FHRFL I8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

101 021080306 4{3,a 48 NUT, 3 M8

102 018062036 4| 7FAILH6X20 BOLT, SOCKET MeX20

103 539543001 2|14 -hr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

104 539544001 QA ITTL - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

105 539543001 2|24 -hr M5 WIRE HOOK SCREW, M5

106 146354001 21 FH T WASHER, PLAIN 5

107 110793001 2| PIN

108 825439101 2|5 2iih SHOULDER SCREW, M6

109 159486001 21HFH T WASHER

110 839553001 2|ARTFF AR SPRING GUIDE BAR

111 539551001 1|F ST I7 /%R PRESSER BAR SPRING, R

112 839552001 1NAHITIFARL PRESSER BAR SPRING, L

113 025060336 2l H T A6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

114 062060806 2|F-36X8 SCREW, PAN MGBX8

115 018061636 2|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

116 021060306 21323+ 6 NUT, 3 M6

117 8536475000 2IWTERIME SCREW, M5

118 539545001 2 A40-RE 92 WIRE PEDAL ASSY

119 539546001 1A Y ITFFIAN-03 PRESSER BAR LIFTER WIRE ASSY

120 539547001 1[REJLR-2 PEDAL BASE

121 S09834000 5|3 L%XD RUBBER LEG

122 062300616 5(F+~A33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X6

123 539548001 1[5 PEDAL

124 539561001 17 A-24 WIRE SHAFT

125 048040342 2|AE4 RETAINING RING, E4

126 839549001 NRENLD PEDAL SHAFT

127 0480603486 21 ATJED RETAINING RING, E6

128 539804001 1R SPRING, PEDAL

129 539550001 1T A-RFK WIRE STAND

130 018501036 2|7 FiRILE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

131 028050246 2t tFAR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

132 025050236 2|eSFH4F15 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-201

36



F7.#MZBAfR (X7 3 8B&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

465

476

BE-0901E/1201B-201

37



F7. A% (A7 3> 3&) /Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO[ CODE JaTy -y NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEHIT T 285X410mm)> <Sewing area "285X410">
432 543473001 11ES7430X4393 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43
433 $42331001 1[H277430X4353 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
434 $42332001 1|h57530%43 - SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :OUTER
435 $32798001 1255 AhS5- COLLAR
436 $32799001 11725 24 VM4 NUT, M4
437 $33802001 1|25 20 TM4 SCREW, M4
438 $36043000 12533 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
439 $43471001 1le>75h+4BL HOLDER, BL
440 S43472001 1|e5749Hh+4BR HOLDER, BR
a1 062401216 4|F~_74x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
442 021400206 42224 vra NUT, 2 M4
BT T 225X215mm> <Sewing area "225X215">
454 S44716001 1|57 4723%244% SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
455 $44714001 1\ho7523%245% SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
456 S44713001 1|47 223X24 b SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER
457 S32798001 1295 AhS5- COLLAR
458 832799001 1|75 A4y M4 NUT, M4
459 $33802001 11255 A2 TM4 SCREW, Md
460 S36043000 1753934k SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
461 544734001 1|57+ 5 CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
462 344733001 1|ES05h+50L HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
463 062401216 4|l ~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
464 021400206 4|22, 144 NUT, 2 M4
CKESITY P415%X210mm> <Sewing area "415X210">
465 $44721001 1|b57423%433 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
466 S44719001 1| hHe 2 H23x%435= SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
467 S44718001 1|15 7 423x43 Y+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER
468 $32798001 1750 2h5- COLLAR
469 $32799001 t|7H3 A yhma NUT, M4
470 $33802001 1|50 ARTMa SCREW, M4
471 $36043000 17453535 SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
472 $43471001 1{e529hF9BL HOLDER, BL
473 $43472001 1|e524HhF4BR HOLDER, BR
474 062401216 4|+ ~aax12 SCREW, PAN Ma4X12
475 021400206 4|22 24 Vh4 NUT, 2 M4
<RI T F7270X285mm> <Sewing area "270X285mm">
476 S44726001 1|52 4930X28%53 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
477 $44724101 1|hH7430X2853 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
478 S44723001 1|27 230%28 SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER
479 $32798001 1252 4h5- COLLAR
480 $32799001 1252 A4+ vEMae NUT, M4
481 $33802001 1|25 AR TMe SCREW, M4
482 $36043000 P EF IR SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
483 $33805001 1|6e329H0 7 AR HOLDER, AR
484 $33806001 1|e575H8F5AL HOLDER, AL
485 062401216 4|+~04axi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
486 021400206 4|22 1 F V4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-0901E/12018-201

38



G .z LHIFBA% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

34

3332 3

BE-0901E/1201B-204

39



G. {8 Z _FiFR{% / Presser foot lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [aTy ma NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32662101 A S IHORGL -2 DRIVING LEVER ASSY

2 014400636 1|7 F 94246 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
3 S$50024001 12824 LEVER SHAFT

4 012500536 1| PFE35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 $32663001 YT HEoD LINK, OPERATING

6 544514101 1A Y TORDLI-20 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
7 012060636 1|7 +E56X%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6
8 111865009 1|6 CAP, 6

9 350019001 1|a07.94 ROLLER, 7.94

10 532667001 AT P-FOOT SHAFT

11 $32668001 1| AHFLOHA% LU BUSH, U :P-FOOT SHAFT

12 532669001 1|AH 242D BUSH, D :P-FOOT SHAFT

13 532665001 HAS P95+ HOLDER, P-FOOT SHAFT

14 062401016 1|5 ~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

15 532675001 1A S T2, SPRING, RETRACTING

16 081006070 11017 P6 O RING, P8

17 $32664201 1FH T HEYRS OPERATING BASE, P-FOOT

18 832672001 1A 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A

19 052400806 1|F R/ RE54X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
20 532676000 1|y Ty 3y CUSHION, P-FOOT

21 $32673001 1HAHIF 1442 GUIDE PLATE, P-FOOT

22 060501016 3[s312F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 $32678001 1A a1l - RETRACTING LEVER

24 S32677001 1(B21ELN-D4 LEVER SHAFT, :RET.

25 028060243 1|23 FH12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

26 021060106 1132 +vhH6 NUT, 1 M6

27 $32680101 1(Z2AES0LL s 3-93 RETRACTING SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
28 018501436 1|F7FHRIF5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

29 $32683100 1|AH 21V /A(F RETRACTING SOLENOID

30 832682001 1A HISOLR Y442 SETTING PLATE, ;SOL.

3 060501016 2|31 K5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

32 028050246 2|1 HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

33 025050236 2|eSFHAF D5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

34 S$33630009 IVIPZE Y IAs SOLENOID COVER

35 008400604 3|+h5x24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

36 $33631001 1A HTH - PRESSER COVER

37 008400604 2|+F5 R 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

38 515259001 Ha-FFviaFam CORD BUSH

39 544515001 NRASARFH 11 WASHER, THRUST 11

40 048110142 1A D935 C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

BE-0901E/1201B-204

40



H . ERE)ANX Y BF{% / Drive, feed mechanism

11 12 10

n ] @26

—14

| @13

41

BE-C901E£/1201B-243




H. ExE{8112% U BA{% / Drive, feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTYy X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $15225101 1(XOE25 1 X-DRIVING BRACKET

2 018062036 3|7 FRILBEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

3 028060246 3|/ RHFH R2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 $15268000 1|E=74>»¥7B PINION GEAR, B

5 012500536 2|7 Fb55x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 $15232000 1|ZARILEYPA IDLER GEAR, A

7 012500536 2|7 FHES5%5 SET SCREW, SCCKET (FT) M5X5
8 $15233000 1T A -FSLX WIRE DRUM, X

9 012500536 2|7 FHES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X5
10 $15234000 1(xoE2249 X-DRIVING SHAFT

11 076002800 2|RATIG4600277 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600227
12 048320242 2| A7 FHAIC32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
13 $15267000 1[EZ#F2¥TFA PINION GEAR, A

14 012300536 2|7 FES3X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
15 515239000 17 AFILEYB IDLER GEAR, B

16 012500536 2|7 FE55%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
17 $39488001 1[XUSYRESWCAP X-LIMIT DOG, W

18 0A4300605 2|+ FRHF223X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
19 515240101 1o 4 SENSOR SHAFT

20 S$15235001 1~ A BUSH, ;ECCENTRIC

21 012400636 1|7F+ES4x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
22 $15236001 1{X¥ TRy X-AX|S HOME POSITION DOG

23 012500536 2|7 FHE55X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
24 $15237001 1 (X5 T TSIk X-AX|S HOME POSITION BRACKET
25 0A5400806 2|+~ 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 0A4300605 2|+ AHF2I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 515241001 1[xYEVEISHYR X-LIMIT BRACKET

28 0A5400806 2|+ R+ 724X808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 0A4300605 2|+ ARHFZ3K6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
30 018501436 4| FFHRILb5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

31 028050246 4|\ HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 025050236 4|eSHFHRFII5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

33 $15229001 d\ELrE Tt Y-DRIVING BRACKET

34 018062036 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

35 028060246 1| H12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

36 018063036 177K ILH6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30

37 028060246 1|34 H %2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

38 $15230001 1\yE-2755 U+ Y-MOTOR BRACKET

39 018061636 3|7 HHRILE6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

40 028060246 3R HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

41 018501436 4|7 FAH I raxX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

42 028050246 4| rHPHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

43 025050236 4|ESYFHRFD5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

44 S15268000 1| =A>¥7B PINION GEAR, B

45 012500536 2|7 FE355x%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
46 $15242000 20 49-FSAY WIRE DRUM, Y

47 012500536 4|7 +EF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 $31959051 M\l D] Y-DRIVING SHAFT

49 S06740101 1|7V T ASPP202 BALL BEARING, ASPP202

50 018081636 2|7 HHILb8x16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16

51 028080246 2| HR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

52 025080238 21ESYHAF 8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

53 076002800 1|RET VL4 60022Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 600227
54 $31958001 RPY T BN SPACER

55 $15232000 1NZARILEYXA IDLER GEAR, A

56 012500536 2|7 +HEZ5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

BE-0901E/1201B-243

42



J . % U RARF / Feed guide mechanism

14§ &-16

15 !

-1

—a | |

KIS
S

BE-0801E/1201B-244
43



J. 2% U E2XBI{% / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536432001 1|R%2FFL STAND, FL

2 018062036 2| 7FARIH6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
3 028060246 21\ H 1 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
4 536431001 1| RZ2FFR STAND, FR

5 018062036 2[ 7 FHRIL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
6 028060246 23xHFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 $21085000 2|47 WIRE PULLEY

8 521033009 1|AZ2FRR STAND, RR

9 018062036 2|7 FARILH6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M5X20
10 028060246 2|3 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
11 048320242 1A FHIASC32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
12 $21085000 1|24 7-1) WIRE PULLEY

13 $21034052 1| A% FRL STAND, RL

14 018062036 2|7 FRILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
15 028060246 23R FHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
16 $21085000 N2A4%7-) WIRE PULLEY

17 $36425001 A SIS STOPPER

18 018401036 8|7 FRILF4xXI0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
19 017501606 4475 )L R5X16 BOLT, M5X16

20 021500103 4113, Y5 NUT, 1 M5

21 536426001 13 FS545 Uk SENSCOR BRACKET
22 060400616 2{1312/F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S$36427001 1|79 41LX HOOK, LX

24 536428001 1V 7V 4HLY HOOK, LY

25 536429001 117V IRX HOOQK, RX

26 S$36430001 1]=7» Ry HOOK, RY

27 018501436 817 HHRILA5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
28 028050246 8l iR FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
29 025050236 8|lESYHRFL Y5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
30 $36491001 47 FHRILEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25
31 018400836 4|7 F+HIL-4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
32 028040246 4l FHm2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
33 $15248000 1|X7 A - X-WIRE

34 $15247000 21Y AR Y-WIRE, R

35 018400836 2|7 7RI H4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
36 028040246 2iinFHpm2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
37 515257000 2HI=FHAEY LINEAR GUIDE, ¥

38 018401636 14{F FILb4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
39 $21037009 ANE S I DEY Y-CARRIAGE

40 018401236 8| 7RI 4x12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
41 025040136 8leSHH R a2 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
42 028040246 8|/ iR H p2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
43 S21085000 | 12{2 A~ WIRE PULLEY

44 $36423001 1NY5 T ks Y-AX|S HOME POSITION DOG
45 062400616 21+ ~<4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
46 515231000 217-1)-ZFL-+ PULLEY PLATE

47 018501636 417 FRIL6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
48 028050246 4l i FH $2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
49 025050236 Ale>HHRFL IS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
50 $21038101 1|H A FHHR-F GUIDE SUPPORT

51 018501036 6{7 FRILF5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
52 $15256000 1 =PHAFX LINEAR GUIDE, X

53 018300836 9|7 +HIL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3x8
54 $15251001 1|xFv)us X-CARRIAGE

55 018300836 8} 7 +AIL3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
56 028030246 8|/ R FH:2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
57 521085000 2174w 7)) WIRE PULLEY

58 $15252001 2|7 -L¥f 1202 FRAME PLATE ASSY
59 817052001 4)+5 5 355X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8
60 0A4300605 2+ F AHFHZINEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
61 062501016 2|3~as5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
62 028050246 2|1 iR FHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-§
63 025050236 2|leSHHARFLY5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-C901E/1201B-244

44



K . TH#hBI{% / Lower shaft mechanism

< @AM/ For supply parts >

BE-0901E/1201B-305

45



K. T#hB94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y AES) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532544001 1R EFPUsz BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
2 S523651001 2|7 HEeZ6XeR WA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 523651001 2|7 HEZ6XeHR U A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
4 532547001 1 (AR LFYDIS BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
5 523651001 2|7 FHES6xX674, A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
133 823651001 2|F7HES6Xe7R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
7 532538101 1|12755 VERTICAL SHAFT
8 142708000 12T A7 LY VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
g 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
10 142709000 12729 442)LD VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
11 012060636 1| FHES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
12 532539101 1|24 LOWER SHAFT
13 532540000 1|22 A UL { OWER SHAFT BUSH, L
14 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 104520000 1230023 LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
16 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
17 $32550001 1My bhAZ—5% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
18 §532551001 1]evbhs—2= SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
19 523651001 2|7 FES6X67R S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M6X6
20 535584001 1RE -0 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21 535583001 1 i a7 R ST AE S ANTI-SPIN SPRING
22 181936001 1A =R FA7 2580 TENSION SPRING
23 181837001 1[FIAZL AR FIATEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW
24 181938001 HFIAD L ARE AR SET SCREW

<SR <For Supply parts>
25 SA1646001 1835595 h< /392 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 535595

BE-0201E/1201B-305

46



L. $&;m;B:8R84% / Lubrication

BE-0901E/1201B-350

47



L. 45 ;0;M;8B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE |aQTy S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 2|F A IRV TR OIL GAUGE WINDOW
2 $32555001 1|FapathHTA OIL SUPPORT, A

3 060501016 21284 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
4 152969001 1a-F93Thx CORD HOLDER

5 062300616 1|+ ~_33x%86 SCREW, PAN M3X6
6 $32552000 1| 2=EE6X6(750) WICK, X8 L=750

7 $32553000 1|8 ZILF2-F(300) QIL TUBE, L=300

8 $32554000 1NE7H1917TILE FELT

9 532556001 1F2152H4IB OIL SUPPORT, B

10 060501016 21234 F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
11 117150001 1|12-FHHThe CORD HOLDER

12 062300616 1|F+R3x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
13 532557000 122 F4X4(330) WICK, 4%4 L=330
14 $32558000 1|E=JLF2-7(85) OIL TUBE, L=85

15 $32559000 1F2927TILRA FELT, A

16 532561101 1[F2aH3HITCrs SUPPOTER ASSY, C
17 $32564000 1|53 E=E(500) WICK, FLAT L=500
18 $32565000 1E = ILF21-T(230) OIl. TUBE, L=230
19 152969001 1[3-FHHSITh+r CORD HOLDER

20 062300616 2|+ ~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X8
21 S36482000 e = WICK

22 532557000 2|72 E4X4(330) WICK, 4X4 =330
23 S$32570000 1|22 EF4X4(120) WICK, 4X4 L=120
24 $§32571000 152521 7TILHB OIL FELT, B

25 538494001 1|F 1 ILH-AA OIL COVER, LL

26 $32603000 1| A2 ZIILRL FELT, L

27 $32604000 1| =~ ILF2-T400) OIL TUBE, L=400
28 $32605000 1|72 E4X4(520) WICK, 4X4 L=520
29 $32606001 1[Fvhss- GEAR COVER

30 $32554000 1"F7H2227TiVE FELT

31 S40899000 1A 1EEYE OIL WICK ASSY

32 $21677000 tHlE=-nFa-7F OIL TUBE

33 $36481000 1|22 ET4X4(680) WICK, 4X4 L=680
34 117150001 2|a-FHHIhr CORD HOLDER

35 062300616 2|4+ ~3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
36 062400816 2|+ ~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
37 536477001 1A A3 OIL PAN

38 538735001 1A AIoF QIL FEEDING PIPE
39 107155001 17T )Lk FELT

40 534012000 1[92 E4X4(240) WICK, 4X4 |=240
41 060501016 1|/ S4F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
42 117150001 1|a-FH#SThx CORD HOLDER

43 062300616 1|4~33x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
44 152883000 1[ZTILH8X155 FELT, 8X15.5

45 807876101 1|Fa-FRMYIR- TUBE CLIP

46 $29700000 "2 0-37F 47T FELT

47 117006001 1(ozcx WICK, L=60

48 $36479000 2|7 IL28X15 FELT, 28X15

49 $36480000 2|7T L 123X%4 FELT, 23x%4

50 534325001 1| ILHs3-B OIL COVER, B

BE-0901E/1201B-350

48



. %Y B3E / Thread trimmer mechanism

M

12
1

-t

75 74
0@

p———

BE-0S01E/1201B-403

49



M. 5t U B8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY ¥ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532451001 1|4+ ARhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 3T FES6X6HR A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 $32452001 1YL sAFR) A5 SOLENQID SETTING PLATE

4 060501016 2|32/ F5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

5 $32453100 1A FY UL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SQLENQID

5] 021400106 2+ vhe NUT, 1 M4

7 028040246 208 R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

8 $32454001 LRVIPPE € N PV A SOLENQID LEVER ASSY

9 062351016 1|+~_2a35x10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10

10 532456001 NS I-FtHA09 GUIDE SHAFT, ;.D-LEVER

11 012060636 2| PFES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 532486001 NAFFADS POSITIONING SHAFT

13 012060636 17 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MB6X6
14 $32457001 NAbF IR -3 DRIVING LEVER ASSY, TR

16 $32461001 1RSI -EFRL 733 SPRING, COMPRESSION

17 §32462001 Q8T VEXTH L AUB SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6

18 §32463001 1) OYRFVEE THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, v
21 021060106 2115 a6 NUT, 1 M&

22 §32467001 1A bFLs3- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

23 $32468001 T ARFYLA=-20 LEVER SHAFT, TR

24 110367001 2|1FH = WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

25 048060342 1 ATJEB RETAINING RING, Eb

26 012060636 1|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 $32462001 HE AV E ol B S SHOULDER SCREW, B ;M6

28 021080106 (12246 NUT, 1 M6

29 532469001 A FOUFHSE THREAD TRIMMER RCD ASSY, H
30 141331001 1|FamATa BUSH

31 021060106 11 246 NUT, 1 M6

32 018400836 2|7 FRILkaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4x8

33 832471201 1AL A3 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, TR
34 $32474001 A E MOVABLE KNIFE

35 832475001 1|5 A204 SCREW, M4

36 $§32476001 1|4 NAT- COLLAR, M-KNIFE

37 $32477001 11374 FIXED KNIFE

38 $50674101 1YL BTAE R T-PLATE GUIDE SCREW, M3X5.5 SP
39 536135101 1|4 b2 THREAD HOLDING PLATE

40 544924001 1|2 AR IIMIX5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5

41 525310101 2954 SCREW, FLAT M4

42 542456051 1|hHeRA ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

43 $44924001 2[i A M3IX55 SCREW, M3X5.5

44 542461251 IAVEC &} NEEDLE PLATE BASE

45 047200542 1 ATV TE L AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

46 062400816 4]+~ 204X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

47 S47229100 11hehs -0z ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
48 $44518100 1HATAhH - ROTARY HOOK COVER

49 SAD171000 1lhTHs-7T LR FELT

50 $32488001 19T i COVER HOLDER SPRING

51 018400836 1|PFHAIF4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

52 544519001 18- 4T COVER SUPPORT

53 U0e8671003 2|+~ LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SfP WASHER) M3X5
54 532490000 1|1E€vh-vL/4F PICKER SOLENCID

55 021300106 2l 4vk3 NUT, 1 M3

56 028030245 2| pHFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

57 $3249101 1IPKUL /413 PICKER SOLENOID PLATE

58 062401016 21 _34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

59 $32492001 1YL /AT -1 SOLENOID ARM

60 018400836 1,7 FRIk4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

61 $32493001 1 7-LE ARM PIN

62 018300536 1|7 H+RILFIXS BOLT, SOCKET M3X5

63 $32484001 1Lt CONNECTING WIRE

64 062300416 21 FR33x%4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

65 532495001 1[EwHh- PICKER

BE-0901E/1201B-403

50



M . %t U B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

51

BE-CO01E/1201B-403




M. %7 U B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
66 532496001 1| h-_R-2 PICKER BASE

67 048020342 2|kATE2 RETAINING RING, E2

68 532497001 NP EN, CUSHION

69 532498001 UYL A SHOULDER SCREW, M3
70 $32614001 1lPKTSH vk PICKER BRACKET

71 060400816 |  2|s31>K4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

72 $32499001 1|E Y H-R YA PICKER STOPPER

73 062300416 21 ~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

74 025080132 S 7 E S LY WASHER, PLAIN S 8

75 081007070 11012 5P7 ORING, P7

76 $51245001 12221935 2N NEEDLE PLATE, N :EMBRO.

BE-0901E/1201B-403

52



N1 . %341 VB8k (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

AN ———
—@

56

BE-0901E-AC-405

53



N1. %340 B8k (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism {BE-0901E-AC)

REFNO| CODE |[aTY ¥ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 532361201 1WA BTrIL/AEA-X SOLENOID BASE, :T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3|/ A F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 21 R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2iESYHRFas WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 $32362000 2(F-Lgui 3 ARM CUSHION

6 $52069001 Al ARV W R Ly - SV BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

7 0214001086 2he a4y NUT 1 M4

8 $32365101 AR NSA 1% THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 532366001 11D /AEA% SOLENOID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2[+F_RHF723X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 $32367000 NP ECACYIVVE (N WIPER SOLENOID

12 $47051101 NI /AR T~LDE SOLENOID ARM ASSY

13 S47052101 LIVIVIE S E VN SOLENOID ARM

14 018401036 1| 7FHRIF4K10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 $32386001 WL/ AF Y14 SOLENQID SENSOR PLATE

16 3532369001 1NEIHRA12 PLATE

17 $25283001 HEVE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 532371101 NHARARIL GUIDE METAL

19 335711001 1 AFEXAZRR-HB POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 532373100 NAFEANT- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 S32374101 DDA TV GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
22 $32387101 1P hEIUoA4 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD
23 $32388100 1224 D592 GUIDE HOOK, ;U-THREAD

24 $32480001 2|3 ARIIIX2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 35710101 HF+3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 1|73 FHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 (13243 NUT 1 M3

28 $34452000 1A -FHT (%2 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 $32384101 1tEoH-14 SENSOR PLATE

30 836220001 1|t HF o2 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2| ~Ra4xs SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2| T H %24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|ESHHREH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2|+ FAHFHIIK6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 532385101 1(H-hsi- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+ FARAF2ZIX6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 $32375201 1A A HTA-RHZ THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY
42 $32376201 1A bAHITA-X THREAD PRESSER BASE

43 $32377000 HewoT-7 MAGIC TAPE

44 $32380101 1N AT 7402 COVER ASSY, :TRIPRESSER
45 $32381101 MM+ ST o4 COVER, :-TR/PRESSER

46 $32377000 HeLwor-7 MAGIC TAPE

47 062300616 11+ ~_3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

48 028030243 1|32 HFH$72-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 NeSHEHAFLD3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 544925001 1N ZAwH-H-FBY= FINGER GUARD ASSY, B

51 $44926001 171 H-H-FB FINGER GUARD, B

52 $36924001 NI-=53-0 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2|24 H-H-F i SPRING

54 532363001 VAP Sl 2 = S SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 $36714001 NI TAYHIAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1|+ ~<33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 543505001 2124 H-H-F (4% FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 F A I 3XE BOLT SOCKET M3X6

59 028030243 1| HFH H2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 1142+ vk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4|3 ~<24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 A|INRFH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2 HRIH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-0901E-AC-405

54



N2 . %340 \BAR (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-405

55



N2. %3 L BE{% (BE-1201B-AC)/ Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REFNO[ CODE |aQTY =3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $32361201 1A bAFILIAEA-R SOLENOQID BASE, ;T/GUIDE

2 060501016 3|73/ F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

3 028050246 2 AR FHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

4 025050236 2|ESHHARF a5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

5 $32362000 2| F-LUi Ay ARM CUSHION

) S$52069001 2| k) BOLT, SOCKET Mdx14

7 021400106 2122+ NUT 1 M4

8 532365101 1A RIS I35 THREAD WIPER SPRING

9 $32366001 1A DI /AEAR SOLENQID PLATE, ;T/GUIDE

10 0A4300605 2|+ FRHFI23X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 $32367000 P ECASVIVFEIN WIPER SOLENOID

12 S47051101 1L /AEP-LDE SOLENOQID ARM ASSY

13 547052101 IVIZE LIS SOLENOQID ARM

14 018401036 1|7 FHRI4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx10

15 832386001 1V /AR -4 SOLENOQID SENSOR PLATE

16 $32369001 1EOH A% PLATE

17 $25283001 NEVESZ SHOULDER SCREW, M4

18 832371101 1 AR AZIL GUIDE METAL

19 535711001 1A FFAXRR-4B POSITIONING SPACER, B

20 $32373100 1A FXADS- COLLAR, ;POSITIONING

21 832374101 12 TA R TID3 GUIDE HOOK ASSY, ;U-THREAD
22 $32387101 1 TA e her U244 GUIDE HOOK PLATE, ;U-THREAD
23 532388100 LS, L GUIDE HOCK, :U-THREAD

24 532480001 2| A p3X2.5 SCREW, M3X2.5

25 535710101 1WF D3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3

26 028030243 NI HFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

27 021300106 11122 +vk3 NUT 1 M3

28 $34452000 NI 18-FH T2 WIPER HOLDER PLATE

29 $32384101 1% SENSOR PLATE

30 $36220001 1tz F 93 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

31 062400816 2[4 ~-4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

32 028040246 2[R FH 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

33 026040236 2|ESHHRIH 4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

34 0A4300605 2[+FRHF4223X6DA SCREW PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 $32385101 1| H-Hs5- SENSOR COVER

36 0A4300605 2|+ RHFH723X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
40 $45540001 1A HZ1293 THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 12

41 S45541001 1A AHIR-R12402 THREAD PRESSER RASE ASSY, 12
42 S45542001 A bAHTR-212 THREAD PRESSER BASE, 12

43 $45543000 | RIovoT-F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

44 $45544001 HAhFH I 751203 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY, 12
45 3845545001 1B T 75812 THREAD PRESSER COVER, 12
A6 845543000 1|V T-F12 MAGIC TAPE, 12

47 062300616 1[4+ ~_23x6 SCREW PAN M3X8

48 028030243 1|3 FH$2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

49 025030233 HeZYHRFILI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

50 S45546001 1 ZAH-H-F1253 FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

51 $45547001 1|24 H-H-F12 FINGER GUARD, 12

52 536924001 1= 5<-4 INJURY MARK

53 $32383001 2| 2AH-H-F i SPRING

54 832363001 2| AX RS 2T SHOULDER SCREW, M3

55 $36714001 1O TARYHIRAR-H SPACER

56 062301006 1[4+A<23x10 SCREW PAN M3X10

57 $43505001 22 H-H-F A4 FINGER GUARD PLATE

58 018300636 1|7 FHILR3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

59 028030243 1|3 H R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

60 021300106 11224 wk3 NUT 1 M3

61 062400816 4]4+~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

62 028040246 4| FH r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

63 026040236 2|eSHHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1201B-AC-405

56



P1. Ll UB{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-412

P2 . bl L B3R (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

BE-1201B-AC-412
57




P1. %1% L B3{% (BE-0901E-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-0901E-AC)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY faf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $49451001 1|ARRTFEA993 COTTON STAND ASSY, 9

2 $32508009 NARRTHEAL COTTON STAND, L

3 $32509009 HARETHAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|73 K5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 546972001 9|2 S-no SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 9|/ 3R HFH$2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

7 021500103 9122 Uhs NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 1AbToF DR THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 $15273001 AT ALI(k THREAD GUIDE JOINT

10 060501016 1]7342/F5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 $15286101 WARFPoFAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 $15287101 1|A+7F 4B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 062400816 2|+ ~a4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 $34450001 NPoF A5 GUIDE PLATE

15 062300616 1|F~<23%6 SCREW PAN M3X8

16 $25391000 g =-nF21-7 OlL TUBE, L=220

BE-0901E-AC-412

P2. %% UBB{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO] CODE [QTY it 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
549450001 NA+ETE 1203 COTTON STAND ASSY, 12

2 $45588009 1NAb2FF 112 COTTON STAND, 12

3 $32509009 HARETHEAS COTTON STAND, S

4 060501016 4|73 F8X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

5 846972001 | 12|RTF-LT4 SPOOL SHAFT

6 028050246 | 12|/ A #2-5 WASHER SPRING 25

7 021500103 | 12{1>24"Jk5 NUT, 1 M5

8 $32510001 VARV o 7527 K. THREAD GUIDE BAR

9 $45590001 AR FALIA M2 THREAD GUIDE JOINT, 12

10 060501016 2173 /R5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

11 546290001 NAE7FAA THREAD GUIDE, A

12 $46291001 NA+7F18B THREAD GUIDE, B

13 $45589001 NARTF4C THREAD GUIDE, C

14 062400816 3|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

15 $25391000 1|E=-NFa-T OIL TUBE, L=220

BE-1201B-AC-412

58




Q1. EFBE (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

BE-0901E-AC-418

59



Q1. %FFE% (BE-0901E-AC) / Thread tension (BE-0901E-AC)

REFNO| CODE [aQTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 858170009 1[FI VAT (1HISTZ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H :9S
2 40702009 1 FIADRAF A R-XSOZ ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, §

3 $32384101 1(4bhHrA-X THREAD GUIDE BASE

4 008400806 2|+ X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

5 $32395001 AT AFIADLHT THREAD GUIDE DISK

6 534033001 9|7 LT AV R SPRING

7 $32397001 QAT F AT 3D SHOULDER SCREW

8 155510001 gl +FIA LUk TENSION NUT

g 540709001 1A +FLTF-1)-152 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE
10 $S40707000 9|4 rFLF-1)- THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

11 S40708001 9lAhHLT-U-T THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
12 048020346 O|FATJE2 RETAINING RING E2

13 008400806 3|+F5RX34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

14 $41030001 1A bFL o -FA 03 TR-BRAKEAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
15 008400806 3|+h5RX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

16 $40712001 PEFE =S lyks THREAD GUIDE, U :UPPER

17 008400806 2|+h5A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 540713001 1A TAE2F+H THREAD GUIDE, C :UPPER

19 008400806 2|+5234X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 $37295401 Ol4bFIAZLRIFT A2 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

21 S40714101 A rFIDLRITA TENSION STUD BASE

22 $50013001 9|4 FFA YIRS TENSION STUD

23 100402004 9|k AR357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

24 S$37297101 9lA k)i THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

25 $36300000 o|O-21-435 ROTARY DISC

26 144103009 Ol4+FIAILH YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

27 $20680001 QA hFIADT RS TENSION SPRING, S

28 $20681000 QlFAGLNRIIHH R WASHER

29 520682103 9l +FIAILF Vb TENSION NUT

30 $48398000 al4FFITLARDL L TENSION BAR PLATE, L

31 $36299001 | 25| +FIA 2L HSTINH TENSION DISC FELT

32 008400806 | 18|+FZ7X14X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

33 540715000 1A +FIADLROEA(5 TENSICN STUD BASE PLATE

34 008400806 4]++5Z04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

35 840716001 ol FRY IR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
36 008400806 9|+k>RX4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

37 540740001 2| RZUK4X25 STUD, 4X25

38 $40717101 1FA5 AT L hi- ADJUSTMENT BASE COVER

39 008400806 4|+hS5ZX04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 $S17061000 1[7-xRt2120 GROUND WIRE, 120

41 542643050 HAFL Y- -RRIZ T-BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS ASSY
42 852781000 1FIDHF AR AR HARNESS ASSY, A/B.HIPCB-HEAD
43 008400806 A+5R34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 $40718001 1A(bEFHT THREAD GUIDE, U

45 008400806 2|+ 53X 04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-0901E-AC-418

60



AFBAf% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

Q2. %

BE-1201B-AC-418

61




Q2. % #A+B3{% (BE-1201B-AC) / Thread tension (BE-1201B-AC)

REF.NO CODE QTyY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552034209 1NFIA AT A1HI1280% ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, 1H 128
2 546286009 1FIAo A FAB12S= ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY, B 1128
3 551497001 121772350 PRE-TENSION ASSY, C

4 551498001 12(1F A THREAD GUIDE

5 $45563001 12(4bFoFAFIA2RY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

6 551499000 12(AbTFF 495 TENSION DISC

7 551499000 12(MbF o433 TENSION DISC

8 851440001 12| FLF8 3080 SPRING, C

9 S45567001 12(AFIwF U TENSION NUT

10 545568001 A LT 212 T-BREAKAGE PULLEY PLATE, 12
11 540707000 12|/ LT~ THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY

12 540708001 12|91 bFLT-)-20 THREAD BREAKAGE PULLEY SHAFT
13 048020346 12|FATTE2 RETAINING RING E2

14 008400806 4[++7A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

15 545501001 NAFFLE T3 T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
16 545501002 HAhFLEAH A2 T-BREAKAGE SENSOR PCB ASSY
17 008400806 6[++7A04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

18 545570001 2(23 7T AREF T N2 UPPER THREAD GUICE, C :12

19 008400806 9[+FZAT4X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

20 546968001 1(2aoTAREFL 212 UPPER THREAD GUIDE, D ;12

21 S$37295401 12|MbFA LRI E (22 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

22 $40714101 12|44 bFIA2LR2Z A TENSION STUD BASE

23 550013001 12| +F3ALHRD TENSION STUD

24 100402004 12|k ARI3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

25 837297101 12| R s THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

26 536300000 12|B-%1)-4%3 ROTARY DISC

27 144103009 12(AbFI2HSFH YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

28 520680001 12[AFI2 348 TENSION SPRING, S

29 520681000 12[FIAD IR TR WASHER

30 520682103 12(AbFIADLF U TENSION KUT

31 S$48398000 12| 4+ FIA2LRIA3L TENSION BAR PLATE, L

32 536299001 BAFFIVLHSTIINE TENSION DISC FELT

33 008400806 24|++>A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 S45571000 NAMFIADR 21512 TENSION BAR PLATE, 12

35 008400806 6(+F3A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

36 S40716001 12| RN AR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING PLATE
37 008400806 12[+F 75 X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

38 545572001 NFAEAF 1 hrv-12 ADJ-BASE COVER, 12

39 008400806 S+hTA04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 5492396001 1A bFA a2 24 2STN SETTING PLATE, CONNECTOR :STN
41 008400806 2|+ZA24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

42 S17061000 2/ 7-At120 GROUND WIRE, 120

43 008400806 1[+F>A34X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

44 545574001 2| X2V 4X50 STUD, 4X50

45 S37060001 3fF-RAI-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

46 546284000 NAbFLE Y- N-RAD3 T-BREAKAGE SENSCR HARNESS ASSY
47 551151000 NFATFAIN-RRIZ HARNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

48 008400806 6|+h7AX24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

BE-1201B-AC-418

62



R . $Hr@s 2R 884% / Synchronizer

BE-C901E/1201B-501

S . BAEPERSABE{R/ Machine head parts

BE-0901E/1201B-601

63



R. #HiiE R H25884% / Synchronizer

REF.NQ| CODE |QTY g NAME OF PARTS RM
1 520913000 1lO-41)~Ta-% UK ROTARY ENCODER, JK

2 515281001 1| Twa-F 734 Vk ENCODER BRACKET

3 0A5300805 2+ RHF733X80B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

4 536436101 1o a-Fh)IsrA43 ENCODER SETTING PLATE

5 UA0130001 1N SHOULDER SCREW

6 0A5400806 2[++XHF24X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

7 536435001 UNYAFE SRS A3 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 536220001 1o F 1093 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

9 0A4300605 214+ 5 RHFZ23X6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6

10 0A5400806 2i+F A 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
BE-0801E/1201B-501

S. FEEREREBE{% / Machine head parts

REF.NO| CODE [aTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39414009 1R EHS-ADE BELT COVER ASSY, A

2 S$37058001 11 voIL2-% LABEL, ARROW

3 008400604 A+RS R 4XE SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

4 3836438009 1} LhHs-B BELT COVER, B

5 008400604 41+hFXT4X86 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

6 532446009 1NTFALI-% STOP MARK

7 $32445009 1jF-1R47-JL PULLEY SCALE

8 536439000 14 7F-1J1H PULLEY, 1H

9 012060636 2|7 FHES56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 532536001 UNNJAFET ZERQ BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
11 025040236 2|3 HAFI04 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

12 062401616 21+ R4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

BE-0901E/1201B-601

64



T1.3ay A=Ky & XBFH(100V,120V F) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

65




T1. A bA—JbiR v o A& (100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

REF.NO CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 555095001 1A FIRVYIRIIN CONTROL BOX ASSY, N

2 555096001 1A FIRY2ANTEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 549390009 1|tz FIABOX/1% CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 555985000 1|52 A698VA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 3[7F AR r6X12 BOLT, SOCKET MB6X12

6 028060246 3| RHFH 726 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

7 025060236 B|ETFHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 K1 N & i) NUT, 1 M6

9 S49770201 NALF D3 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 842946000 1|DCT77 -FBAOGAZ4HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBADBA24HS

16 $51150000 1|DCIF -3 RXI3M HARNESS ASSY, M :.DC F/IMCTOR
17 UL0233001 2|+ F R LAIXICDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
18 §52221001 NF Tz POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 841195201 b9 T %00z HEAD PCB ASSY

20 500554000 6| AR-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 S$52031000 814 HR-F12NS SUPPORT, 12N8

22 852166000 1[2PNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 552229000 N RN APZE TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 S$51141000 1S RA-RRZDZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 $51142000 HESDAN-RAMIZ TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 $51143000 T2 -3 AMNZE HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 551144000 1N F o H - AMTSZ HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/PCB
28 551145000 T T -1 ZHDIZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 551146000 TR ASPYE HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-RHA
30 S55636000 HWIF AT Firay3y FAN TERMINATOR

31 $52032000 NRAMYTRADF A7, TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/IPCB
32 S36211100 1XYTZUYTFN-FRATZ AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 536213200 1NEAZ T IN-RATZ TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 551152000 1wk a7, FASE 3 S/ F- HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 851155000 I AEN-RRDZ SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 836216100 1|INDEXE-R/N\-FAV3 MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX

37 851157000 U NP DRTAL B &7 k] MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 $43018000 1|H 10303 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 $51158000 1ELE-FN-FARTZ M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 $36218200 1A F - ADS B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 511848000 4|2-FHZT4#7 CORD CLAMP, TN

42 150349001 2(3-F&32710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 2|2-Ko52713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 509142000 1a-KoZ2 7201 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2|3-F o5 FF1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

46 $210567000 2|a-FFwia CORD BUSH

47 549397000 1|3-F7 v aMG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1|+ F "B LARIX14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 41+ 5 A04X6 SCREW, TRUGS M4X6

50 537059001 1|PE=~% LABEL, PE

51 S§37060001 1N 7-A<-7 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 538353101 NTAFEZRIT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 VT LFXINNANDY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 532954009 1[SWZ% COVER, ;SWITCH

55 512481000 20845 UF NYLATCH

56 549391009 114/ FIBOXH - CONTROL BOX COVER

57 $§36202000 1| /4 X741 ILEMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0AS53008605 2|+ R4 223X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 544341000 1|PROM360MT 73 EPRCM ASSY, 960 MT

61 $42946000 1{DCZ 7 FBAOBA24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBADGA24HS

62 542947000 1|IDCT P IN-FRADE F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 555595001 WIF MU A5 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 UL0233001 2{+ A1z L X3X3I0DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X30
65 0A5401006 1|+ R4 224X100B SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 547900000 117 L—h-MI10A BREAKER, M :10A

67 616415001 NWTFUTZ8)0 37 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 555987000 1|77 a-FUS POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, US

BE-0901E/1201B-502

66



T1.aA» ba=)bRv o AR (100V,120V ) / Control box mechanism(For 100V,120V)

<100VA/ For 100V >

T T
®—142

&—140

| -

)l d—141 |

)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
)

BE-0801E/1201B-502

67



T1. a2 bA—IKR v 2 XEE (100V,120VA) / Control box mechanism{For 100V,120V)

REF.NO COobE QTy k] NAME OF PARTS RM
69 008400604 S5I++7A104X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
140 018061636 4(7+HRILH6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16
141 025060236 AlESHHRFIVE6 WASHER, PLAINM &
142 028060246 A4l AT 4 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
143 504557000 1|/ 2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M
<100VA> <For 100V>
139 U34148001 UAHTZT#1 ADAPTER PLUG #1

BE-0901E/1201B-502

68



T2 .3y bE—=)VRy & ABF(220V-240V A ) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

BE-0801E/1201B-502

69



T2. 3 A=Ky & X8R (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO| CODE QTY ETE=) NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $55095002 1|4 FAR Yo XI3N CONTROL BOX ASSY, N

2 855096001 14 FAR VI ANTEN CONTROL BOX ASSY, NN

3 $48390009 1]t F3BOX /0142 CONTROL BOX BOTTOM PLATE

4 $55985000 152 R BEBVA TRANSFORMEER, 698VA

5 018061236 37FRILMEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

6 028060246 AR FHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

7 025060236 G|eSHFHRFILI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

8 021060106 312+ vh6 NUT, 1 M6

9 $49770201 AT T3 MAIN PCB ASSY

15 $42946000 1|DC 77 ~FBAOSAZ24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAQBAZ4HS

16 551150000 1IDCTF 7 -2 ZHIEM HARNESS ASSY, M :DC FIMOTOR
17 ULD233001 2|+ RELRIXI00DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X30
18 552221001 NWT T FINT2 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

19 $41195201 1b2 TN 9= HEAD PCB ASSY

20 500554000 8| A-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

21 $52031000 8[HR-k12NS SUPPORT, 12NS

22 $52166000 1|3 PNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

23 $§52229000 1SRN APSE TRANS P-SUPPLY HARNESS P ASSY
24 $51141000 WD RIN-RAZIE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS Z ASSY
25 351142000 t|FS RN AMTE TRANS-M/PCB HARNESS M ASSY
26 551143000 1 Fo T -2 AMNIE HARNESS ASSY, MN :P/SUP.-M/PCB
27 551144000 1 F T - AMTIS HARNESS ASSY, MT :P/SUP.-M/IPCB
28 $51145000 1| Fo T - AHDIZ HARNESS ASSY, HD :P/SUP.-H/PCB
29 $51146000 N F T iR ASPOZ HARNESS ASSY, SP :P/SUP.-RIHA
30 3855636000 1| 2P Firamnaw FAN TERMINATOR

31 552032000 1| AMYTRADFL AR TERMINATOR, STOP SWITCH :M/PCB
32 536211100 1|XYTZYFN-1 A3 AREA HARNESS ASSY, XY

33 S$36213200 1| BAZ T N-2 AT TIMING HARNESS ASSY

34 551152000 1|, T - AHPZ HERNESS ASSY, :H/PCB-HEAD

35 551155000 V1P E S TACH WV S i SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY

36 536216100 1|[INDEXE-2/ -1 A0S MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, INDEX
37 $51157000 IS iy DAVTAC- & $7 ] MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
38 $43018000 THL AR5 TERMINATOR ASSY, H

39 S51158000 1|2V E-FN-FRAIE M-PCB MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

40 836218200 B A W e B-WINDER HARNESS ASSY

41 $11848000 Aa-Fo3 717 CORD CLAMP, 7N

42 150349001 2{3-Fo5-710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

43 150357001 21a-Fo5-713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

44 509142000 1|3-Fo52 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

45 SA3672001 2i3-F32F1259 CORD CLAMP:F1259

48 $21057000 2|a-KFwia CORD BUSH

47 549397000 1j2-F 7Y 2MG-4 CORD BUSH, MG-4

48 533923001 1+~ L A3X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
49 008400604 A+ S A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

50 $37059001 1|PE=-% LABEL, PE

51 S37060001 117-X7-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

52 538353101 NF 757 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

53 538352101 17 TFES5I).4000 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

54 532954009 1lswa% COVER, ;SWITCH

55 512481000 2|FA3IF NYLATCH

56 549391009 1|t FIBOXAH - CONTROL BOX COVER

57 536202000 1|/ 4 X214 JLZMYW1205 NOISE FILTER, MYW1205

58 0AS5300605 2|+ AR+ HZIX6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
59 $44341000 1|PROMBBOMT = EPROM ASSY, 960 MT

61 $42946000 1|DC 77 -FBADBAZAHS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAO6A24HS

62 542947000 1|DCF TR AT F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC

63 555595001 Py ML 2 FAN SETTING PLATE

64 LUL0O233001 2[+F R LRIX30DA " |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
85 0A5401006 1[+FAH224X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
66 852437000 1|FL-Hh-M5A BREAKER, M -5A

67 616415001 1| FwF 7R 23 LABEL, P-SUPPLY S

68 S$55988000 1| Ty wa-KashHa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EX

BE-0901E/1201B-502

70



T2.ar bA—J)bRy 2 AB{FR(220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

BE-0901E/1201B-502

71



T2. O bO—Jbik v 2 &R (220V-240VA) / Control box mechanism(For 220V-240V)

REF.NO| CODE [aT1y CES NAME OF PARTS RM
69 008400604 5|+k5234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

140 018061636 4|7+ F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

141 025060236 4|leSYHRAFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

142 028060246 4|73 R H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

143 504557000 178 24PLTIM BAND, PLTTM

BE-0901E/1201B-502

72



U1. Bi=mBif%k/ Power supply equipment mechanism

p——

/“_"____'_'_"_"'-"_—___"'_‘—___________"""‘\

73

BE-09C1E/1201B-515




U1. BERE / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $55097301 Virk FA- SR LT OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

2 S59001101 1SR RNTE PANEL PCB ASSY, N

3 XAD639001 1{FODFD-05HG-5661 FDD:FD-05HG-5661

4 S55002000 1(LCDEY 2-LR LCD MODULE, R

5 545186001 1|-bRAYF22 SHEET SWITCH ASSY

6 859652000 1{LCDI 2 A7 -3-F1A INVERTER, LCD :F1A

7 S$45175000 1|Fe VTR FHE CAP SWITCH ASSY

B 551148000 s SR IN-2RHE PANEL HARNESS ASSY

9 XA9640001 1|FFCSML2CD-26 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE:SML2CD-26
10 S45174000 I EZACE VAT & 375 INVERTER HARNESS ASSY

11 543270000 1[a-FF Vi 2KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

12 S45179109 17311 PANEL

13 558151109 1|78 R-2 PANEL BASE

14 S$58153101 1[S-bF-HR-k SHEET KEY SUPPORT

15 S45177000 2| RAR-HFL-+ SPACER PLATE

16 $45176001 1[FL-k PLATE

17 $46364001 4|leSHFH 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

18 $S46833001 4|FARTMI1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4

19 052400605 2|F R/ ES54X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X6
20 052300605 5|4 R/ RET3XE SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 002260405 4|+ 0264 SCREW, PAN M2.6X%4

22 546363000 2| RAA-H18 SPACER, L=8

23 0A4300605 4|+ F RHFHZ3XEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
24 0A4300805 4|+ RHFJZ3IX8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
25 008400604 A{+IR4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X5

26 $43114001 1[5~ JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

27 $46362009 1Ah2L 24 COVER PLATE

28 008300504 2|++5223X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5

29 S54783001 1(LCDF 25 A F NI RELAY PCB ASSY, LCD

30 002260405 4|+F+~_026X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4

31 $46363000 2| RR-H18 SPACER, L=8

32 $55004000 1R+ F A KESGI10 SNAP BAND, SG110

33 $58152001 1|FDDRY VA h FDD SETTING BRACKET

34 002260505 4|+F~R26X5 SCREW, PAN M2.6X5

35 028260245 Al HFHR2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6

36 026260235 AESYHRIHF28 WASHER, PLAIN M 2.6

37 $59270001 1510101 LABEL, 0101

40 $36220001 L RV = A2 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

41 $36220001 1eHFw93 SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

42 536220001 LR R V0 VAN SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX

50 $16452000 1{ R/ 35 JL450L SPIRAL, 450L

51 146202000 1| F1aw2)u CORD HOLDER, 6N

52 554482000 1|3-FAILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

53 $21083001 S5[+F R332 E54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
54 S00480000 1|a-FHRILTHS CORD HOLDER, 5N

55 $21083001 1|+ F R REF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
56 S04557000 1|82 2APLTIM BAND, PLT1M

57 511848000 1|a-Ko50F%7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

58 150349001 3i3-KF93710 CORD CLAMP, 10-L

59 $09142000 2l3-Fo5w 7200 CORD CLAMP, 20-L

60 $10243000 1|+ 40295 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

61 149547000 2|=3-FAHx CORD HOLDER, 4N

62 554482000 1a-ERJLF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12

63 552908000 1|a-kRILF#14 CORD HOLDER, #14

64 $21083001 5t+F RO/ REF4X1D SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
65 552907000 3|a-FRILA#10 CORD HOLDER, #10

BE-0901E/1201B-515

74



U2, B MBAER/ Power supply equipment mechanism

< USA —i/m/ For USA & general »

< 3—n0wsi@A /! For Europe >

< 3—0Ow st/ For Europe >

P e —

75

BE-0901E/1201B-515




U2. EXELEE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTy RS NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & —8FD> <For USA & general>

70 008400604 4+ A04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

71 500480000 4|2-FHRIT#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

72 521083001 A+ F A0 R ES4AXI0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<g—0Owu > <For Europe>

80 008400806 4[+F5 X 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

81 149287000 AlFA4anau7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

82 521083001 A[+FRasinmES4X10 SCREW, PAN {5/P WASHER) M4X10

83 $520260M1 1|EMI P H L SWIS CUT OFF SWITCH ASSY, EM

84 S$43270000 1|3-F7UL 1KRS1 CORD BUSH, KR51

85 008400604 3|+ AX04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

86 008400604 2|+hZA304X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

87 549414009 1 RAUFRYIRAT -+ SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

88 004400803 2[+Z04xX8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

89 021400106 211,34 NUT, 1 M4
S—awsif> <For Europe>

20 552033002 1|5 A JEMCE Y MH EMC SET, 1H

o1 552163000 4[3FNF-130 CORE, NF-130

92 $52166000 { 18| 7NFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608

a3 552164000 13 7NFG-28 CORE, NFC-28

94 0AB401605 1|+ FRHF24X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

a5 021400108 1152w h4 NUT, 1 M4

96 536457000 i|hs3-B COVER, B

97 008400806 4[++ZR04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

98 S47341200 1/ 4 XA ILAEMCZEN NOISE FILTER ASSY, N :EMC

99 547342000 1/ A X714 L36A NOISE FILTER, 6A

100 547343200 PRI TARE S FILTER HARNESS

101 0A4400806 4[+FRHFUT4X8DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8

102 $51160000 1|2 Z933-N1025 CONNECTOR ASSY, S-N10

103 $46551000 1(2>529425-N10 AC12 CONNECTOR:S-N10 AC12

104 0A5401605 2|+ _HF224X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X16

105 $51156000 1|52, R18VA TRANSFORMER, 18VA

106 0A4400806 2|+ R4FT724X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

107 511848000 2|a-F235LT#] CORD CLAMP, 7N

108 504557000 2|/ AAPLTIM BAND, PLT1M

BE-0901E/12018-515

76



U3 . BEMB®R (A7 3, HISH) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply parts)

< kAW SR / < kRSN [
For Mercury Warning Area > For Non-Mercury Warning Area >

120

< 3—0AwstB /! For Europe >

130
< USA —eR! For USA & general >

BE-0901E/1201B-515
7



U3. BERBREA T A,

%) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option & Supply paris)

REFNO[ CODE [QTY Sh NAME OF PARTS RM
<USA & —#F> <For USA & general>

110 8A4504001 1{EMSWE SWITCH SET, EM

111 852027001 1|EMSWo= SWITCH ASSY, EM

112 008400604 2(+FZR04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4 X6

113 008400806 4|+F32A2304X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

114 149287000 Al o327 CORD HOLDER, 7N

115 521083000 A+ ROy E54X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) 4X10

116 549414009 AR YFRYIAT -k SWITCH BOX SETTING PLATE

117 004400803 2|+t%=>04X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

118 0214001086 21T a4 NUT, 1 M4
<qA—awsiF> <For Europe>

120 551916001 1|k I-4 U MH NETWORK SET, 1H

121 552765000 1|CA-CXF iD= PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 552766000 1|SWT 4 2 VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :VS10B-5

123 §52767000 1N AR ANTE TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 S52768000 1|F 5 v~ ANTE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 552769000 1|DOSVRSA-F L3 RS CABLE ASSY, DOS/V

126 $46533000 B[R~AR-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12[+F L ZX3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
USA & — 8 F> <For USA & general>

130 851916002 U ESVI SRRk ool S Ly NETWORK SET, 1H

121 552765000 1|CA-CXF/30 02 PCB ASSY, CA-CX

122 S52766000 1[swWF 4> VS10B-5 POWER PCB, SW :V510B-5

123 552767000 1P RN AN TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, N

124 552768000 1T oS- AN Z FPOWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, N

125 $52769000 1IDOSVRSS-FILU= RS CABLE ASSY, DOSNV

126 846533000 B|RA~R-H12 SPACER, 12

127 533527002 12[+F AL RIXBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X3

131 149287000 dlrqavoaon7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

132 521083000 AP+ F AR ET4AX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) 4X10
KBESHBEA> <For Mercury Warning Area>

140 555989201 1|IMBY B/ SR ILIZ1H PERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H :MB

141 S55097301 12 H I ARILTZIH OPERATION PANEL ASSY, 1H

142 552582001 N RAF A9 5 LP2 MERCURY WARNING [LABEL 14X70 P2
KBS & g > <For Mercury Warning Area>

150 553127101 1|MBLCDED A-)LIE LCD MODELE ASSY, MB

153 555003000 1|LCDIL FA -1 A RELAY HARNESS, LCD
<TKARE & sk LS AR <For Non-Mercury Warning Area>

161 S55001001 1|LCDED -ILRIZE LCD MODULE ASSY, R

162 555002000 1|LCDEII-ILR LCD MODULE, R

163 $55003000 1|LCDTFA /-1 R RELAY HARNESS, LCD

BE-C901E/1201B-515

78



V. E—# 8% / Motor mechanism

W . HBEER (47 3 E8R) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BE-0S01E/1201B-650

(8]
—_
o

79

BE-0801E/12018-940




V. E—4B8{% / Motor mechanism

REFNO] CODE _|QTy B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $36230201 | |/ ULRE-23 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

2 $36230202 | 1|/LRE-253 PULSE MOTOR ASSY

BE-0901E/1201B-650

W. f1ERERM% F72 3 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REFNO| CODE laTvY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE~100, BE-200f> <For BE-100 & BE-200>

485 $47059000 |  1|DOSV/N—HRREMIZ DOSA HARNESS ASSY, 5M

612 SA2999001 [ 1|4-UTM-343 GUAGE TM-3 ASSY

614 $59636000 | 1|Fiavs—UTM-3 TENTION GUAGE, TM-3

615 142443001 1|# ST 731.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

BE-0901E/1201B-840

80



X . BHER{F / Power table

F I

81

BE-C901E/1201B-652




X. B HEM{% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE [QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $36452309 ES i STAND

2 S$55092000 A\ R F- CASTER

3 $36470000 4|7 AR-20 ADJUSTER, 20

4 $55248001 1[3vryE-2200V53 MOTOR ASSY, 3P-200V AC
5 018061036 4| PHHILR6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
6 028060246 4| I3 H 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
7 025060336 A3 H 5 A6 WASHER, PLAINL 6

8 3836466201 1|B-H-~R-X MOTOR BASE

9 018501036 4|7 FHRILeX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
10 028050246 AR H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
11 848381000 21FA90B HINGE, B

12 018501036 4|7 ILEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
13 $53900001 1|N65TF-1- PULLEY, N85

14 014761030 2| P+ HR=505-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X10
15 025050236 AESHHRF1Y5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
16 $37060001 1| 7-2A=T-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
17 028050246 AR H 125 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
18 (18082536 4|7+ 8x25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
19 028080246 4| R H R2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
20 $21064000 NE=ZNF-T VINYL TUBE

21 114486002 URIFAS5-51 OILER

22 144508001 URIA LS5 ZILE A CAP

23 133172003 VFPIToH4A OILER BASE

24 008400604 1|+F5204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4Xx8
25 $53204001 1L 2RIV M10 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
26 021100206 2(25, 1 H0 NUT, 2 M10

27 028100246 1SR HH R2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
28 025100236 203 HRFII10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10
29 $18707141 1VARYLRME A BELT, VM WHITE

30 536442009 NF-T A% TABLE PLATE

31 $55277001 2[w=zHILMe THUMB BOLT, M6

32 025060236 2lESHFHRFLY6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
33 $15321001 Al PIN

34 $36445109 117-F LR TABLE, R

35 008400604 5[+k5x214X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
36 $36441001 11T LTvia RUBBER BUSH

37 536446009 117- L TABLE, L

38 008400604 5[+F5X204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
39 536444001 1F-FI945L TABLE SUPPORT, L
40 004400803 3[+4504%8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
41 $36443001 1 7-FI945R TABLE SUPPORT, R
42 004400803 3[+H534x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
43 321056001 2[RR-Z KR M6-4 SPACER SCREW, M8-4
44 028060246 2|3 FH 426 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
45 S$36478001 2| RA+S POST, S

46 S$36454001 2[R ML POST, L

47 549392209 1| F—R-K& A KEYBOARD BASE

48 149483001 1|2 RILME KNOB BOLT, M6

49 $36455109 2|8FH - SHELF COVER

50 008400604 4|+S5R4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
51 S$36447009 1[hs%-RU COVER,RU

52 008400604 4|+ 5 ZX4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
53 536448009 1|H23-LU COVER, LU

54 008400604 4|+F5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
55 536451109 1| hA-F COVER, F

56 008400604 7[+F5Z04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
57 536449009 1|47%-LR COVER, LR

58 008400604 7[+FS 2 04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
59 $36450009 1lHs3-LL COVER, LL

60 008400604 7[+hS5R04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
61 S$15243209 1)y hsi- CARRIAGE COVER
62 008400604 6[+F5A4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

BE-0901E/12018-652

82



X . Bih& % / Power table

83

BE-0901E/1201B-652




X. N EM{% / Power table

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y NAME OF PARTS RM
63 052400606 |  4|F~a/iRES4x6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

64 $21055151 2|H-F 13- GUARD BAR

65 018061636 | 4|7+ kex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

66 025060236 |  4|lESHHRFIYE WASHER, PLAIN M 6

67 028060246 | 4|/ \hHHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

68 536456000 | 1|E-2-Hs5- MOTOR COVER

69 008400604 |  4|+~5x24xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

70 517060000 | 2|2 -n01) SEAL, 1

BE-0901E/1201B-652

84



Yt . BFREB (AT 3 8&:; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<§¥5{T Y 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

85



Y1. i FREE (7 a 88 ; 180X70mm) [/ Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY LT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 552828001 1|22/ FSWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :SWN2
2 544351101 1|FSA3-0% DRIVER ASSY

3 544251000 VHAET-LW GUIDE ARM, W

4 $32862000 HIZFHR-IWRFYLT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

5 536498001 2|kA27FITC2H RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
6 544253000 1R-ZFAF 17 BASE GUIDE PLATE

7 544248001 2[an3TEVA PIN, A

8 544344001 2|AR3VELD PIN,D

9 070606800 B|RRT T /r60622Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60627

10 544249001 2{h3- COLLAR

11 060400616 AN 4X86 SCREW, BIND M4X6

12 544638000 2(B8-5- ROLLER

13 048170242 2| A7 FIIC1T RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
14 012500832 617 FE>55x%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X8
15 532859000 1|L-7avy RAIL BLOCK

16 004401003 2|+2224X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

17 544655001 WIRI TN DRIVING RING, W

18 539497101 1 R-RAF XA HW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W

19 062300416 2|F<713X4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

20 (25030236 2{ESHHAF 13 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

21 532871100 5I0-5-~-A 2= ROLLER BASE ASSY

22 U08671003 8l+-F At LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
23 541223000 1O-5-R-RAN-H SPACER

24 $42583000 17 4¥WB WIRE, WB

25 144784002 N ¥F DA THH WASHER

26 u0o8671003 1|+-F 12 L A3IX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
27 544640000 2|F2)a-2- FEEDING ROLLER

28 052300606 2t RarikES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
29 543486000 NRDL o8I A2 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
30 $43487101 NR2L 8L CAP FRAME SASH

31 544262001 2| UTERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

33 $43490001 1LY -~-XR WIRE BASE, R

34 543489001 17 A -~-AL WIRE BASE, L

35 004400814 4|+5534X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

36 543491001 124 nr WIRE HOOK

37 060400616 1|73/ aX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

38 062402016 1|F~<34%20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

39 080400616 1|73 F4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 060400416 1|31 F4ax4 SCREW, BIND Ma4X4

41 544344001 113037V D PIN, D

42 070606800 1(RERLU/r6062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60622

43 060400616 1|31 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

44 §32863001 1 F-LT7 AR ARM GUIDE BAR

45 504438001 2| VhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 012060632 4|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 532870000 3| ARY =T L STOPPER RUBBER

48 S$44246000 2| R T AE32R CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

49 544643000 1R HYTA20 CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

50 544644000 1R 7Y IR CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

51 0A5400806 4|+F~H724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
52 544636000 2[RI Y YTA2T-T C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

53 544261001 2[y=snime SCREW, KNOB M4

54 544262001 1[VVERIMSE SCREW, KNOB M5

56 025060236 2|3 HARF1I6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

57 028060246 2|\ HFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

58 0210602086 2|2, 26 NUT, 2 M&

BE-0901E/1201B-940

86



Y1 .08 FREE (AT 3 8SR,; 180 X 70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 180 X 70mm)

<% T Y 7180mm X 70mm / Sewing area "180 X 70mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-940

87



Y1. [§FHEE (472 3 86 ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY MES] NAME OF PARTS RM
59 544352001 2zt Vb oASE SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
60 $53088001 2[t=zturD ooz SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY

61 $39469101 2[R-RITAZZ180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

62 $39471101 2|R-AX 7 UBS7Z180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W

63 $32861016 g[+3226X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

64 $39474100 2|74 B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W

85 532820001 4R ER-ASE BOLT BASE ASSY

67 539475100 2(Z22T7ASDZ180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
68 $32896001 2195 FR-R CLAMP BASE

89 532897000 2|28F 03 SNAP LOCK

70 (061300616 4[H323X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X8

71 026030236 4|l HFHRIZA XS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

72 021300203 4[22, 24 vR3 NUT, 2 M3

73 $32898001 2125250+ HINGE

74 048050346 8|FAJES RETAINING RING, E5

75 $32866000 8|FaA7F k3 WING NUT, M3

76 026030236 8|l HHRIHES WASHER, PLAIN M 3

77 028030246 8{s R HR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

78 532886101 2P R-X VISCR HOLDER BASE

79 062300506 414~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

80 $35551001 4 WFAV pns o s VN RUBBER

81 $44861001 12U 245-04393 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
82 $44841001 Ul e dd W27 s ) GAUGE RING ASSY

83 544851001 NP 2R I-13 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

84 544847001 M 05 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

85 S$44848001 212575 SPRING HOOK

86 544849001 1EdFrur SPRING, EXTENSICN

87 $44852000 2[F IR 142 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

88 0A5400806 A+ F R 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
89 S44854001 1222007 COVER FRAME HOOK

80 0AS5400806 2[+F~+F=4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
91 544859001 N7~ F 214443 GAUGE COPYING PLATE, §

g2 052400606 4R/ RES4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
a3 $44846001 N2 5557 CLAMPER

94 $39499000 12U T LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

as 544853001 1T oW WASHER

96 516691000 1|/ b8x25 KNOB BOLT, M8%25

97 018500836 4|7 +HARILH5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

98 025050236 4|ESHFHAFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

99 S44860001 1FO4FEA(E FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

100 Jose71003 2[+F~_+ LX3XEDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
101 $32858001 tL-IF A RAIL BRACKET

102 018401036 2|7 FHRIvk4axio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

103 S55277001 1W< ERIL MG THUMB BOLT, M6

104 $55276001 2[vezRioMb THUMB SCREW, M5

105 S443450M1 UP-LTET 2T DRIVING ARM, 1

1086 080400816 2|73 2F4ax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

107 028050246 1|48 HFH 1R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

108 S512470M1 D= L FAU R €1 C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

109 025050236 1l FHAFLHS WASHER, PLAINM 5

BE-0901E/1201B-840

88



Y2 .WBFREE (AT 3 85, 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

<§ T 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm" >

BE-0801E/1201B-840

89



Y2 IBFRRE (73

EREL ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device{Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CCDE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
114 552830001 HARDI T 717 FWN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1 :WN2
115 544351101 1 FSA73-03 DRIVER ASSY

116 544251000 1NHART-LW GUIDE ARM, W

117 $32862000 U= PHR-WATYT BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

118 536498001 2|bADTFHIATC2 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
119 544253000 HA-ZAAEA2 BASE GUIDE PLATE

120 544248001 2|aA3rzEvA PIN, A

121 544344001 2(A03ELD PIN, D

122 070606800 B|RETLI724760622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60672
123 544249001 2|H3- COLLAR

124 060400616 4|73/ 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6

125 544638000 2|a-5- ROLLER

126 048170242 2(FADT7FIAIC17 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
127 12500832 6|7 FbE>5X%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
128 532859000 t|L-TAYy RAIL BLOCK

129 004401003 2|+5204xX10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

130 544655001 HoR2YLTW DRIVING RING, W

131 538497101 1 R-RAFF AW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
132 062300416 2[F~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

133 025030236 259 HRFL23 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

134 §32871100 5|0-5-~-AU% ROLLER BASE ASSY

135 LU08671003 8|+=F AL LA3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
136 541223000 1O-2-R-AAR-Y SPACER

137 542583000 1|74 ¥wWB WIRE, WB

138 144784002 NFDAYTHFHR WASHER

139 U08671003 1} +-F N2 L A3X50B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
140 544640000 2|F5n-3- FEEDING ROLLER

141 0523008086 2| F RO/ RES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
142 543486000 BRI UL M) rA5 SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
143 543487101 1R I8l CAP FRAME SASH

144 544262001 PANEEE ST SCREW, KNOB M5

146 543490001 174X -~-ZAR WIRE BASE, R

147 543489001 17 AV~-~=-AL WIRE BASE, L

148 (04400814 4|+H534X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

149 $43491001 11X Hhy WIRE HOCK

150 060400616 11734 F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6

151 062402016 11+ _204X20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

152 60400618 1|3 F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X6

153 060400416 1|32 F4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

154 544344001 i =l=Elvl=p¥s; PIN, D

155 070606800 1RETLIT2/r60622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60672
156 (060400616 1|73 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

157 532863001 NF-LTFARD ARM GUIDE BAR

158 504438001 2| kh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

159 012060632 4|7 FET6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
160 532870000 3[RAbw-Td A STOPPER RUBBER

161 544246000 2[RI ITAEI R CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

162 544643000 ARSI A2 CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

163 544644000 1oL IT/ER CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

164 0A5400806 4|+ 724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4x8
165 544636000 2[R aa7-7 C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

166 544261001 2[v=w3iome SCREW, KNOB M4

167 544262001 1YY RIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

169 025080236 2(ESHFHRFLI6 WASHER, PLAINM 6

170 028060246 23 HFH 4~2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

171 021060206 222U k6 NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901E/1201B-840

90



Y2 . WBFREB (AT 3 85: 360 X 85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 360 X 85mm)

<HEET Y 7360mm X 85mm / Sewing area "360 X 85mm” >

BE-0801E/1201B-940

91



Y2. lBFHEE (7 385 ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 360X85mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
172 544354001 2|74 VRTITATE WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, A
173 553090001 VARVE o A P A WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY

174 544254001 2|R-ARTTUWIE BASE FRAME ASSY, W

175 544257000 2|22 9w COVER FRAME, W

176 S$44256001 2(F3 2 W HINGE, W

177 061300616 6|1>3x%6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

178 026030236 Bl HHRIHES WASHER, PLAINM 3

179 021300203 6[22 23 Uk3 NUT, 2 M3

180 $39459001 A|Fopia SHOULDER SCREW, M4

181 021400206 4|25, 244 NUT, 2 M4

182 S44255001 2|95 TR-ZW CLAMP BASE, W

183 832897000 VAVAS VSV Ly SNAP LOCK

184 062300506 4|F~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

185 021300203 4|22 F+Jk3 NUT, 2 M3

186 544258001 6|27 OWHARE L GUIDE PIN

187 028030246 G|/ iR YFH R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

188 S44645001 2[Ry TRD U2 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY

189 uos671003 8|+-F L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X5
190 539460100 8l E U BINDER CLIP

191 532886101 2[R R-X VISOR HOLDER BASE

192 062300506 4|3 ~33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

193 535651001 P RTAY g g e N RUBBER

194 544356101 e UrTo75-00% SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY

195 544841001 NF-2V T o2 GAUGE RING ASSY

196 544851001 1PDARRY -1 2 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

197 544847001 2|F s SHOULDER SCREW, M5

198 544848001 211307 SPRING HOCK

199 54484901 1eF /3 SPRING, EXTENSION

200 544852000 vAWiok o 6 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

201 0A5400806 4[+F_HF224X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER]) M4X8
202 544858101 N7 2144 3W GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W

203 052400606 4|FRasiRET4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER]) M4X5
204 544846001 Wevh255507 CLAMPER

205 539499000 NV R oTLW SET FRAME RUBBER, W

208 544853001 eV LD IFH W WASHER

207 516691000 1|/ HILH8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

208 018500836 417 F+RILE5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

209 025050236 AlESHHAF LIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

210 544860001 NIPAFFA(E FRAME POSITIONING PLATE

21 U08671003 24-F A+ LIAIXSDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
212 $32858001 L~ A RAIL BRACKET

213 018401036 2|7 FHILb4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

214 856277001 1P EIRILAME THUMB BCLT, M6

215 855276001 2| VRIAIMS THUMB SCREW, M5

216 544345001 NP-LIRIIT1 DRIVING ARM, 1

217 060400816 2|1\ 1F4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

218 028050246 1 IARFH R 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

219 551247001 122324 3N C-FRAME NEEDLE PLATE, N

220 025050236 NESHFHRFLIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

BE-0901E/1201B-940

92



Y3 . BFRERE (AT a8, 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

<HEIT Y 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" > 225
-

257
/—2’?2@/280 281j2
ﬁﬁi&jﬁfﬂdIzmkwIQ

70

)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

- - -

BE-0201E/1201B-940
93



Y3. B FREE (7 3 88&% ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
225 $52831101 1R 7214k SSN2 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 1:SSN2
226 $44351101 1FSA473-5% DRIVER ASSY

227 $44251000 1A AET-LW GUIDE ARM, W

228 $32862000 Y= FHR-NATFTI Y BALL BEARING, ;LINEAR

229 $36498001 2|kAD 7321 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
230 544253000 UR-RHTAR AR BASE GUIDE PLATE

231 544248001 22035 A PIN, A

232 544344001 2|3aa3EwD PIN,D

233 070606800 BIRBI I I4560622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60677
234 544249001 2(h5- COLLAR

235 060400616 418 R AXE SCREW, BIND M4X8

236 544638000 2i0-5- ROLLER

237 048170242 2(b A 735017 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17
238 012500832 6|7 FE55x%8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M5X8
239 332859000 1L-nJovs RAIL BLOCK

240 004401003 2(+H4534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

241 $44655001 IR TW DRIVING RING, W

242 $39497101 NR-ZAF AL HW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
243 062300416 2[+~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

244 025030236 2[bSHHRF93 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

245 332871100 5IE-5-R-2452 ROLLER BASE ASSY

248 U08671003 8|+~+ 4+ L A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
247 541223000 1A-5-R-ZX A4 SPACER

248 $42583000 1| 7L ¥WB WIRE, WB

249 144784002 FoAHTHFH A WASHER

250 08671003 1|+-F <R LRAIX5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
251 544640000 2|45 n-5- FEEDING ROLLER

252 052300606 2| F R/ it S53X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
253 $43486000 M GErPZarkrhs S W, S 6] SETTING PLATE, C-FRAME SASH
254 S43487101 1R o440 CAP FRAME SASH

255 S44262001 2|WRERIMS SCREW, KNOB M5

257 543490001 1|7 A¥-~_-AR WIRE BASE, R

258 S43489001 17 A -~-ZL WIRE BASE, L

259 004400814 4|+45714x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

260 $43491001 17 Hhir WIRE HOOK

261 060400616 1|34 22K 4ax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

262 062402016 1+ ~<24x20 SCREW, PAN M4X20

263 060400616 11734 F4%6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

264 060400416 1|34 K4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4

265 $44344001 1[aa3avrwo PIN, D

266 070606800 1|RET 554560622 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606ZZ
267 060400616 1[731Rax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

268 $32863001 1P-L7 o AhT ARM GUIDE BAR

269 S04438001 2| bhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

270 012060632 4| FFHES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M&X6
271 $32870000 3RS T 4 STOPPER RUBBER

272 $44246000 vl i e 6= Ly ki Ly CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

273 $44643000 lhdrare st CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

274 $44644000 1R L HHITA4R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

275 0A5400806 A|+FRH724X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
276 544636000 2|1 R H T 277 C-HOLDER PLATE TAPE

277 544261001 2{YTIRIUMA SCREW, KNOB M4

278 $44262001 IPEEESIE SCREW, KNOB M5

280 025060236 2|3 HRFYs WASHER, PLAIN M 6

281 028060246 2|1 R HFH :2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

282 021060206 2|22 4w NUT, 2 M6

BE-0901ME/1201B-840

94



Y3 WEFRER (AT 3 8&; 160 X 75mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts ; 160 X 75mm)

225

<fBIT U 7160mm X 75mm / Sewing area "160 X 75mm" >

BE-0901E/1201B-840

95



Y3. i8FREERE (47 355 ; 160X75mm) / Cap frame device(Option parts ; 160X75mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY ks NAME OF PARTS RM
283 S40224001 2| =R 7t HS160W BASE FRAME SET, S160W

284 $40233001 2| UTIOR-ZATZ CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, A

285 540234000 4|R-ZAT L RUBBER A BASE

286 540235001 2|% A wTI0R-ABYR CAP FRAME BASE ASSY, B

287 540236000 2|R-ZBd L RUBBER A BASE

288 532866000 8{FI0F k3 WING NUT, M3

289 540247001 2|FITIIR-RC CAP FRAME BASE, C

290 052300606 8| F R ARET3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3x6
291 540239001 21N iy R-AB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B

292 052300606 4| F R R EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3X6
293 5355561001 pA WAV b gk N RUBBER

294 $40227001 2[EH R A VISOR HOLDER

295 052300606 4|+ _Ras3ES3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER} M3x6
296 340240000 2|22 UAS160WIS COVER FRAME (AS) ASSY, 160W
297 540241000 2| 723 LS160W COVER RUBBER (S), 160W

298 532889000 2|2%7498 COVER FRAME, B

299 540242001 4|RILFR-Z160WIE BOLT BASE ASSY, 160W

300 540243000 4RI IAR-RT L RUBBER, BOLT BASE

301 540244000 2(F3 HINGE

302 540231001 2(2375F -k COVER FRAME PLATE, L

303 052300606 8[FAas R EZ3X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
304 §32866000 8|F32+ w3 WING NUT, M3

305 540228000 2[4 9FL-FR COVER FRAME PLATE, R

306 $32896001 2|93 FR-R CLAMP BASE

307 052300606 4| FA_anREF3IX6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
308 540245001 2[H U1 EM3 NUT PLATE, M3

309 5328897000 2|1\Foaw SNAP LOCK

310 061300616 4|H9333X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

31 026030236 AESHHAIHFS WASHER, PLAIN M 3

312 021300208 8[2i 2+ 3 NUT, 2 M3

313 540246001 1|2 s 057-t Y hw SETTING FRAME GAUGE SET, W
314 539462001 1V IR I R-AW SETTING FRAME BASE, W

315 532871100 2|A-5-R-2 7% ROLLER BASE ASSY

316 052300606 4[FARarRkEF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
317 540232001 ¥V TF-D~-X CAP GAUGE BASE

318 018500836 4|7 FAIL5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

319 516691000 2[RI 8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

320 532858001 1NL—ILTA RAIL BRACKET

321 018401036 2|7 HARILX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

322 855277001 dPEET 2 THUMB BOLT, M6

323 $55276001 2[YISHRIOMS THUMB SCREW, M5

324 544345001 NT-LOE2 0T DRIVING ARM, 1

325 060400816 2|73, 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

326 559991001 1|75 A 24N NEEDLE PLATE, 4N

327 028050246 1|3 RF I R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

328 025050236 1|eZYHRF15 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

333 544359001 2|0-5-B7% ROLLER ASSY, B

334 544358000 2|0-3-B ROLLER, B

335 544248001 2(An37EV A PIN, A

336 070606800 4|RET L2/ 6062Z BALL BEARING, RADIAL 606722
337 544249001 2|h3- COLLAR

338 060400616 PAVAY O 3 ¥ (i SCREW, BIND M4X6

339 048170242 b AT FF 3201 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C17

BE-0801E/1201B-840

96



AA  REBEE (472 3 8&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

BE-0801E/1201B-940

97



AA. RBEE (X7 3 8 &) /Baobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 536410001 U B E P irkrEle BOBBIN WINDER SET, C

2 $31973109 NI I IFIE BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

3 $39902001 AT FE-RLTAE BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR BRACKET
4 008300604 4{+F5X03X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

5 $35032101 2|5 AR26X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5

6 028260242 0 FHR2-26 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

7 $39901001 AT FDH B-WINDER SHAFT

8 014300332 2{7F+ RT3 SET SCREW SOCKET {CP) M3X3
9 154024001 1ARE A4S BOBBIN PRESSER

10 154092001 VAR VAT A BOBBIN WINDER CLAW

11 014680432 2\ 7 FHHRT437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
12 152361001 1A b~ B-WINDER LEVER

13 152362001 HAhTFHT SHOULDER SCREW

14 111942001 IECTAES PLATE SPRING

15 111943001 A B FRFH R WASHER

18 060660512 1|34, F318-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.18-40X5

17 152363001 NESII-3 SPRING, TWIST A

18 047301042 1N RFVTEAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3

19 152364001 2|h5- COLLAR

20 146197001 1A hEHE THREAD NIPPER ASSY

21 146198001 1A YAz AR THREAD NIPPER KNIFE

22 146199001 1A hzEs5 THREAD NIPPER DISC

23 146200001 1A CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4

24 144505000 AT T A3% THREAD GUIDE SPRING

25 118764002 1UE 2 D437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

26 $39847001 N r=RFE-2032 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
27 $39908000 1A THFE-R BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR

28 152507000 1|42 0RX1YFD MICRO SWITCH, D

29 152508000 1=A4oOF7H2FI-B MICRO ACTUATOR

30 152509000 1|+ 023%I4%E NYLON CONNECTOR, E

31 552851001 2| 2-2F)L#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854

32 152645001 1NREAYIAR BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE

33 062300616 1|F+Ra3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

34 025030236 1|eSHHRF193 WASHER PLAIN M 3

35 158597001 NAhRF R 8- STOPPER, B-WINDER

36 321103000 1A F /N~ RC B-WINDER HARNESS, C

37 316669000 1[FDF7205A PROTECTOR, 0.5A

38 504557000 12 BAPLTIM BAND, PLT1M

39 3531960009 1A Xh8- COVER, ;B-WINDER

40 052300606 2|+ R RES3X6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
41 $32617001 NARTEVIFAE PLATE, B-WINDE DEVICE

42 018400836 2|7++RILr4xs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 028040246 2|3 R HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

44 062501016 2|+ ~35%10 SCREW PAN M5X10

45 145571101 NIRRT FAE453 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
46 145446001 2|1+ FIADIHS DISC, TENSION

47 100401001 1A RFIT 8% TENSION SPRING

48 100136001 1A bFID Uk TENSION NUT

49 $34347001 NARETZF 11442 GUIDE PLATE, ;B-WINDER

50 052400806 11+ RE54X8 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X8
51 062501016 2|+ ~<asx10 SCREW PAN M5X10

52 $46972001 1NRT- s SPOOL SHAFT

53 028050246 R H 72-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 021500103 11234 Uks NUT, 1 M5

55 $55279000 HRT-NL= Uk SPOOL MAT

56 025060236 1|eESHFHRF 196 WASHER PLAIN M 6

BE-0901E/1201B-940

98



.IR—=U Tty b (BE-OIOIE-AC ; A5 3 /8RF ) / Boring device set (BE-0801E-AC ; Option parts)

AB1

BE-0201E-AC-840

AB2 . R—=1) >4ty b (BE-1201B-AC ; #7313 /88 ) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option parts)

BE-1201B-AC-840

99



AB1. R— U > &ty b (BE-Q9UME-AC ; 7 a 8 &) / Boring device set (BE-09G1E-AC ; Option Parts)

REF.NO] CODE _|QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 836393001 1|7R-1} Y H BORING DEVICE SET, 1H

2 855099001 1|BIrZ A HENTZ1H N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 $55100001 1|7R-1) 532 \) A 2N NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 536404000 1A RAR D NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 832482001 1|\ TFFHA320 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2|43 02.38 SCREW

7 836409101 1[R-U 5 FH-RFo= B-DEVICE F-GUARD ASSY

8 536524001 1\ F-Zo7<-2 INJURY MARK

9 519951001 1[R-U T AR Uk BORING KNIFE SET

BE-0901E-AC-940

AB2 K—U &+ v (BE-1201B-AC ; 7 7 i 3 »88&) / Boring device set (BE-1201B-AC ; Option Parts)
REF.NQ CODE QTYy B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 851256001 1pR-Y 7Y R12N BORING DEVICE SET, 1H-12 N

2 $55099001 1(BIINIAEZNIZIH N-PLATE ASSY, N :1H B-DEVICE

3 S55100001 tAR-J T3 ) 42N NEEDLE PLATE, N :B-DEVICE

4 536404000 1) A RAR 5 NEEDLE PLATE KNIFE SUUPPORT

5 532482001 1|\ FFA430 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0

6 100360003 2[H5xis238 SCREW

7 548397001 1|AR-J o FFGIE12 BORING FINGER GUARD ASSY, 12

8 836924001 W= INJURY MARK

9 519951001 R T AR BORING KNIFE SET

BE-1201B-AC-840

100



Z . {12 2 B34% / Accessories

S B

f
|
I
I
|

e

" A7 a5 OPTION PARTS

A
Q A
a
: :
=3 A =
B o o mm
Y= e n
m/m W P
a S
[ 8 < * @
mo EE .2
: 5 < I35
ﬂ_.m %) (22T )
_1..... | =2 - ~+
v v L'}
o ——— —
w
'y
[ame )
o

BE-0801E/1201B-910

101



Z. 178 fAB8% / Accessories

REF.NO] CODE |aTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|2V 2240 ACGCESSORY BAG
2 415814001 2|GE1-X5AST G FUSE (5AST)
3 S02887000 1|E-X15A FUSE, 154
4 142443001 1|F2T51.9%52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
5 118837001 1| H#30T 7543.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 2.4X70
6 101572101 1|#5<T7255%190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5%190
7 150332001 1| FZAEZA73-NO.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100
8 150335001 1|6hHR2Rs8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 118064001 1l6hoR2 X344 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
10 142721001 1{6HTR2ZNFH3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
11 154125001 1|6H TR R8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
12 142002001 1|6h PR A8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
13 546430001 1|6hD R I15 HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
14 107780001 1|z 810X12 WRENCH, 10%12
15 142205001 1|A2-8F7%8 WRENCH, 7X8
16 $08132001 1|A78F55 WRENCH, 5.5
17 SA1649011 1/515629/3)10 A1) 2= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
18 184783001 1|vHE SCISSORS
19 117466000 1|E vk PINCETTE
20 121156001 1|A4Z-BH= OILER
21 S009658100 1|5 )-282430 GGREASE TANK, 30
22 S08170001 1zHarU<TIY SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE
24 532841051 1|7 -2 BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
25 S$32656051 EGETIAE POSITIONING BAR
26 $32672001 1Y 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A
28 S46758001 4| AR NAR-AF MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
29 122992001 11220 T35 BRUSH
{BE-0901E-AC> <BE-0901E-AC>
27 534455000 | 10|+ H160L NET, 160L
30 8§55570000 1|RF-nT 9oz SPOOL MAT ASSY, 8
31 555279000 g|AF-NTVE SPOOL MAT
32 $55580000 1| AFT-IL2URS853 SPOOL MAT ASSY, &
33 $55280000 9|RT-LTVES SPOOL MAT, S
<{BE-1201B-AC> <BE-1201B-AC>
27 $34455000 | 15|F160L NET, 160L
30 555577000 1| AT- VT UkS1292 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12
31 $55279000 | 12|RF-=VEk SPOOL MAT
32 S$55578000 1| ZRF-IL=YRS92S SPOOL MAT ASSY, &
33 §55280000 | 12|RA-A<VES SPOOL MAT, S
{—#. I—0vAfD <For general & Europe>
35 159794001 4|lReE BOBBIN
<USAF> <For USA>
40 $35584001 1|RE -R 03 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
41 $35583001 NI ITF Rl i ANTI-SPIN SPRING
42 181936001 1HBRE A -RAFI IR TENSION SPRING
43 181937001 1|FA 2 i FI S YR ADJUSTING SCREW
44 181938001 1 FAS IR AR SET SCREW
USAAX Ol <For USA & Mexico>
48 504926100 1|7 -X 522 9BR2 GREASE TANK, BR2

BE-0901E/1201B-810

102



Z . i@ S R4% / Accessories

"AFa 3 OPTION PARTS ™

C,__H

= ?

M
2 A
[=5
: :
S A Q
i1 < >
£ o o & U
2 2 E
» 8 = N o8
DM L i o
| & - * th
m o & 3
; S < < 5
-2 P w2 ©
_......- = e -+
v v v
O
e
>
L

BE-0901E/1201B-910

103



Z. 1/ B8R / Accessories

REF.NO{ CODE aTY kS NAME OF PARTS RM
AT alaaT "OPTION PARTS"

50 SA1649009 11515629.7)10a1) T3 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515628
51 SA1648010 1181562971001 7% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
52 SA1649012 11515629/\)10T3 1) 02 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
53 SA1649013 11515629/3 100401 D% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
54 SA1649014 11515629/7 1031 1) 7= NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, §15629
55 SA1649016 11515629/\)1001Y) 2% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
56 SA1649018 11515629/ 100 7% NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, 515629
57 550689000 AR TIIE THREAD SAMPLE ASSY

58 833244001 117170V U DESIGN FLOPPY SET, 3

BE-0901E/12018-910

104



Ga . F'—UEm—E% / Gauge parts list

#L w5 AEN / Needle plate, N ;embro.
$51245001

" A7 a®a I OPTION PARTS ™

WF#m / For Cap frame device
BFRstREN/ Needle plate, N ;C-frame $tiR4 / Needle plate, 4
551247001 ; 836298001
$t7u4k / Needle hole plate
532482001
> 1.2 &0 \ | §\|Eg
=] -l
m&i 2.38/ Screw, flat SM2.38
100360003
532611001 a5
2.1 — |
@ Q 127 R\\_(\L\lw\‘
g2
832612001 i _._T@_51.._
4 N
@ 1.2 J_If\'\\—t\ I M
B2
@85
532613001 y | -
6 .
$H&N / Needle plate, N ﬁ
1.2 e
551243001 - = —
“
$34807001 | 0.5
3
1.7 #&3—{\\\ S == |
NS Ty

BE-0201E/1201B-Ga

105



Op . FILw 2# (A7 3 8&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

ADJUSTING SCREW, L

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS #RIy 7/ Sewing area
ZEDRBELHE

PEIATATY X

515612000 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 { For holding

the spidernet frame

SEIRTH—OT

$15613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07 | |
Fhoo—07

$15618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 ¢ 30mm
HESRTH—09

515614000 SPIDERNETFRAME.SPFH-08 | /27 S\ | =
+h92—09

$15619000 (NNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢ 50mm
pEIRTH—12

S15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 | 7% | ==
Fhoo—12

S15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
sEIRTH—15

S15616000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15 | 72/~ |  —
FhT5-15

$15621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 #110mm
SE/RTH—1B

315617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 | | e
FhTo—18

815622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢140mm

BmeREEma / For supply parts

T5F 304 221 - -

33207000 HE A, s $=8mm, L=21mm

$33208000 e e 23 ! 5 $=8mm, L=23mm
D5F 304 R27 _ _

$33209000 S e 7 Vl $=8mm, L=27mm

$20634001 70F37Eq RIL L S=8mm, L=31mm

BE-0901E/1201B-Op

106



Wa. 845 XJIL/ Warning labels

¥4 S5 AN Jb / Warning labels auda / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
KRN T,
! & aereree BES~NA A 40X 64 $38353-101
! Spyrah

Label, elec. shock 4 tang. 35 X118 838352-101

L xEN !
W{BATHHRET &,

| A xgamamion BEEES AL -BASH 40X 64 $38357-001

REEVSTHE, I
GZH. AN, REE
TECk.

T__a cauvion
| A s Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 40X 64 §38571-001
Al

CHpera b it by chimcsa.
Tyrn off it Swich bakey
chng nencie, cearang
.

CAUTION
| MAW...."WW% WARNING LABEL, EN 40X 64 536921-001

ey ivncan

needle, cheaning alc smdch off man

N

i e chneEmotabres o St WARNING LABEL, DE 40X 64 $536922-001

nehlungon arbadnn.

i1 vor Eietadein, Suherashnl, Hae
| mechsnl, Farepon utw Hauptachalier
l aunscraben. -

VEN A

WARNING LABEL, FR 40X 64 $36923-001
== d3—=5
L=16 $36924-001
Mark, injury
T RENRw—2
’ €< | 10X 30 $37058-001
. ] Mark, arrow
F=AC—4
® 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

BE-0901E/1201B-Wa
107




33| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CCDE REF.NC Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
002260405(L1 - 21 74]]008400806(Q2 -17 62(1018061236(T1 -5 66| |018501436|H - 30 42
U1 -30 74 Q2 -19 62 T2 -5 70 H -4 42
002260505[U1 - 34 74 Qz -33 62]|018061636(D1 -5&3 8 J o -27 44
004400803|U2 - 88 76 Q2 -35 62 D2 -83 12]1018501636|J - 47 44
uz -117 78 Q2 -37 62 Fe -11& 36| | 021060106|G  -26 40

X -40 82 Q2 -39 62 H -39 42 M -21 50

X -42 82 Q2 -41 62 T -140 68 M -28 a0
004400814(¥1 -35 86 Q2 -43 62 T2 -14C 72 M -31 50
YZ -148 90 Q2 -48 62 X -65 84 T -8 66

Y3 -259 94 uz2 -80 76| {018062036|E1 -7 16 T2 -8 70
004401003|E1 - 21 16 vz -g97 76 F6 -102 36| |021060206|Y1 -58 B6
E2 -21 18 U3 -113 78 H -2 42 Yz -171 90

Y1 -186 86| | 012060632|¥1 -46 86 H -34 42 Y3 -282 94

Yz -129 90 Y2 -159 90 Joo-2 44|1021060306(F6 - 96 36

Y3 -240 94 Y3 -270 94 J -5 44 F6 -116 36
008300504|U1 -28 74{1012060636(B -4 4 J -9 4471021080306|F6 - 101 36
008300514|D1 -20 8 B -6 4 J  -14 44]1021100206(X -26 82
D1 -78 10 B -4 4]11018063036|H -36 4211621300103 |F3 -378 32

Dz -78 14 G -7 40{1018081636|F6 -98 36p|021300106|M  -55 50

008300604 (AA -4 98 K -8 46 H -30 42 N1 -27 54
G -35 40 K -1 46| 018082536{X -18 82 N1 -60 54

G -37 40 K -14 46{]018103032(A -2 A N2 -27 56

s -3 64 K -16 46{1018300536|M - 62 50 N2 -60 56

s -5 64 M -11 50| ]018300636(D1 -76 10]|021300203|¥1 -72 88

T1 -49 66 M -13 50 D2 -76 14 Y2 -179 92

Tt -69 68 M -26 50 N1 -58 54 Y2 -185 92

T2 -49 70 5 -9 64 N2 -58 56] 1021300208 |F3 -300 30

T2 -69 72]1012300536|H -14 42018300836} -53 44 F3 -389 32

Ut -25 74]§012400636|H - 21 42 J -55 4411021300206 |Y3 - 312 96

uz2 -70 76][012500536|E2 -28 181]018301036|01 -8 8] 1021400106(M -6 50

U2 -85 76 G -4 40 Dt -62 8 N1 -7 54

Uz -86 76 H -5 42 D2 -8 12 N2 -7 56

us -1z 78 H -7 42 Dz -62 12 vz -89 76

X -24 82 H -9 42]|018400836(J - 31 44 uz -95 76

X -35 82 H -16 42 J  -35 44 Us -118 78

X -38 82 H -23 42 M -32 50]|021400206|F1 -492 20

X -50 82 H -45 42 M -51 50 F2 -48 24

X -52 82 H -47 42 M -60 50 F2 -192 28

X -54 82 H -56 42 AA - 42 98 F2 -231 28

X -58 82| ]012500832(Y1 -14 86]1018401036(J -18 44 F7 -442 38

X -88 82 Y2 -127 go N1 -14 54 F7 -464 38

X -60 82 Y3 -238 94 N2 -14 56 F7 -475 38

X -62 82|]1014300332|AA -8 98 Y1 -102 88 F7 -486 38

X -689 84| | 014400636|D1 - 36 8 Y2 -213 g2 Y2 -181 g2
008400806|D1 - 21 8 D1 -44 8 Y3 -321 g6(1021500103|C  -12 6
D1 -22 8 D2 -36 12| 018401236|E1 - 11 16 E1 -20 16

D1 -24 8 D2 -44 12 E2 -11 18 E2 -20 18

D1 -30 8 E1 -3 16 J -40 44 J  -20 44

Dz -22 12 E1 -15 16]|018401636(J -38 44 P1 -7 58

D2 -24 12 E1 -17 16]1018500836]|¥1 -97 g8 P2 -7 58

D2 -30 12 E2 -3 18 Y2 -208 92 AA -54 98

Q1 -4 60 E2 -15 18 Y3 -318 96§ 1021500316(F6 - 87 36

Q1 -13 60 E2 -17 18] |018501036}C -3 8] 1021670203{F3 -299 30

Q1 -15 60 E2 -26 18 b1 -70 10] | 0250302331F3 -303 30

Q17 60 G -2 40 D2 -70 14 F3 -377 32

1 -19 60| |0146804321AA - 11 o8 F6 -130 36 N1 -49 54

Q1 -32 60]|014761030[X - 14 82 J -51 44 N2 -49 56

Q1 -34 60]|017061006|F6 -95 36 X -9 82|]0250302361F2 -67 24

Q1 -36 60|1017062006|E2 -7 18 X -12 B2 F2 -67 26

1 -39 60| 017501606} -19 4411018501236|C -8 6 F2 -221 26

Q1 -43 60| |018061036|X -5 82 ot -7 10 F2 -221 28

Q1 -45 60] | 018061236|D1 -65 8 D2 -71 14 Y1 -20 86

Qz -14 62 D2 -85 14]1018501436|G -28 40 Y2 -133 90

108



#2581 / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage|]| CODE REF.NQ Pagelt CODE REF.NO Page]| CODE REF.NO Page
025030236|Y3 -244 94 1028030243[N1 -59 54)028060246|X - 67 84| 060400616|Y3 -235 94
AL -34 98 N2 -26 56 Y1 -57 86 Y3 -261 94
025040136|D1 - 14 8 N2 -48 56 Y2 -170 90 Y3 -263 94
Dz -14 12 N2 -59 56 Y3 -281 94 Y3 -267 94

J -4 4411028030245|M  -56 50§1028080246(F6 -99 36 Y3 -338 96
025040236(S - 11 64]1028030246|) -56 44 H -51 4211060400816|M - 71 52
025050236(D1 -72 10 Y1 -77 88 X -19 82 Y1 -106 858
Dz -72 14 Y2 -187 g2{1028100246|X - 27 82 Y2 -217 92

F6 -132 361 ]028040246|E1 -12 16§ 1028260242 |AA -6 98 Y3 -325 a6

G -33 40 E2 -12 1814028260245|U1 -35 74| 1 060501016|A -12 2

H -32 42 F5 -33 34| 1028350243|F3 - 291 30 G -22 40

H -43 42 J -32 441 1047200542(M - 45 50 G -3 40

J -28 44 J -38 4411047301042 |AA - 18 98 L -3 48

J  -49 44 J o -42 4411047501242(D1 -63 8 L -10 48

J -63 44 M -7 50 Dz -83 12 L -4 48

N1 -4 54 N1 -32 5411048020342(M  -67 52 M -4 50

N2 -4 56 N1 -62 54]1048020348|(1 - 12 60 N1 -2 54

X -15 82 N2 -32 56 Qz -13 62 N2 -2 56

Y1 -98 88 N2 -62 56| 0480253468  -22 4 P1 -4 58

Y1 -108 88 AA -43 98] | 048040342(F6 - 125 36 P1 -10 58

Y2 -209 92]1028050246|D1 -73 10] | 048050346(|Y1 -74 88 P2 -4 58

Y2 -220 g2 Dz -73 141 | 048060342|M - 25 50 P2 -10 58

Y3 -328 96 E1 -22 16] | 048060346(F6 - 127 36| F060660512]AA -16 o8
025060236|D1 - 54 8 E2 -22 18] |048110142|G - 40 40 1061300616}¥1 -70 88
D2 -54 12 F2 -1% 241 1048170242(¥1 -13 86 Y2 -177 g2

E1 -9 16 Fz -23 24 Y2 -126 g0 Y3 -310 96

E2 -9 18 F6 -131 36 Y3 -237 2411061400816)1A -6 2

™ -7 66 G -32 40 Y3 -339 861 1062060806(F6 - 114 36

™ -1 68 H -31 42 1048320242|H - 12 4211062300416|D1 -66 10

T2 -7 70 H -42 42 Joo-MN 44 b2 -86 14

T2 -1 T2 J -28 4411052300605|U1 - 20 74 M -B4 50

X -32 B2 J -48 441 1052300606(Y1 -28 86 Mo -73 52

X -66 B4 J -62 44 Y2 -141 90 Y1 -19 86

Y1 -56 g6 N1 -3 54 Y3 -252 g4 Y2 -132 G0

Y2 -16% 30 N2 -3 56 Y3 -280 96 Y3 -243 g4

Y3 -280 94 P1 -6 58 Y3 -292 o961 #062300506FY1 -79 88

AA  -56 98 P2 -6 58 Y3 -295 96 Y2 -184 g2
025060336|F6 -93 36 X -10 82 Y3 -303 96 Y2 -192 g2
F& - 113 36 X 17 82 Y3 -307 9613062300616)F6 - 122 36

X -7 82 Y1 -107 88 Y3 -316 96 L -5 48
025080132|M  -74 52 Y2 -218 92 AA -40 98 L -12 48
025080236(F6 - 100 36 Y3 -327 a8 |052400605(U1 -19 74 L -20 48
H -52 42 AA -53 98] | 052400606(X -63 84 L -35 48
025100236|E1 -34 16] [028060243(D1 - 55 8 Y1 -92 88 L -43 48
E2 -34 18 Dz -55 12 Y2 -203 274 N1 -47 54

X -28 B2 E1 -8 161]0562400806|G - 19 40 N2 -47 56
025350236|F3 -292 30 E2 -8 18 AA -50 98 P1 15 58
026030236(Y1 -71 a8 G -25 40| |060300616|F2 - 66 24 AA -33 98
Y1 -78 B8] 028060246 |F6 - 92 36 F2 -66 2611062300806|F3 -302 30

Y2 -178 92 H -3 42 Fz2 -220 26 F3 -376 32

¥3 -311 96 H -35 42 F2 -220 281 §062301006|N1 -56 54
026040136|1F1  -491 20 H -37 421 1060400416(¥1 -40 86 N2 -56 56
F5 -32 34 H -40 42 Y2 -153 a0} p062350816[01 -10 8
026040236|E1 -13 16 J -3 44 Y3 -264 94 D2 -10 12
E2 -13 18 J -8B 4411 060400616|J - 22 4411062351016{8 - 35 4

N1 -33 54 J -10 44 Y1 -11 86 M -9 50

N1 -63 54 J -15 44 Y1 -37 B61§062400616§D1 - 562 8

N2 -33 56 T -6 66 Y1 -39 86 D2 -52 12

N2 -63 56 T1 -142 68 Y1 -43 86 E2 -36 18
026050136|F2 -20 24 T2 -6 70 Y2 -124 30 F1 -256 20
026260235|U1 -36 74 T2 -142 72 Y2 -150 90 F4 -6 34
028030243[N1 - 26 54 X -6 82 Y2 -152 90 J - 45 44
N1 -48 54 X -44 82 Y2 -156 80| | 062400806 |F5 - 31 34

109




#2g| / INDEX

CODE REF.NC Page CCDE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
062400816|A -15 2] 10A4300605|N2 - 34 56| 140726000(B -2 414157198201 |F3 - 307 30
B -28 4 N2 -36 56| 140890009|1A -16 21157200201 (F3 - 306 36

B -29 4 R -8 641141331001 -30 50p§157201201|F3 -318 30

D1 -13 8 Ut -23 74]| 14200200112  -12 102§ f157202201|F3 - 317 30

1 -32 8] 10A4300805|U1 -24 74| 1422050012 -15 102] [ 157203201 [F3 - 329 30

D2 -13 12]|0A4400806|U2 - 101 76| | 142443001{W -615 80 F3 -340 30

bz -32 12 U2 -106 76 Z -4 102§§ 157204201 |F3 -328 30

E1 -31 16] |0AL300605|T1 - 58 66| | 142708000[K -8 46§ 167275001(F3 -348 32

E2 -31 18 T2 -58 70| ] 142709000|K -10 46]1157276001(F3 - 350 32

F1 -485 20| JOA5300805(R -3 84f 11427210012 -10 102| | 157344201|F3 - 339 30

L -36 48] |0A5400806|H -25 42| 144103009{Q1 -26 60] | 158587001 |AA -35 98

M -46 50 H -28 42 Q2 -27 6211159150000|A -10 2

N1 -31 54 R -6 641 144505000 (AA - 24 98 A -13 2

N1 -61 54 R -10 64f§ 144508001|X -22 82| | 159486001|F6 - 109 36

Nz -31 56 Y1 -51 BGF[ 144784002|Y1 -25 86)1159794001|Z -35 102

N2 -81 56 Y1 -88 88 Y2 -138 90] | 181936001 K -22 46

P1 -13 58 Y1 -90 88 Y3 -249 84 Z -42 102

Pz -14 58 Y2 -164 80§ 145446001 |AA - 46 g8[]181937001)K  -23 46
0g2401018|B - 32 4 Y2 -201 9201 145465001|B  -17 4 Z -43 102
D1 -34 8 Y3 -275 94) | 145466001|B -15 4]11181938001[K -24 46

Dz -34 12| |0A5401006(T1  -65 6E6Y | 145571101 (AA -45 98 Z -44 102

G -14 40 T2 -85 70Q§ 146197001 |AA -20 08| 18478300112 -18 102

M -58 50| J0A54016805(U2 -94 76§} 146198001 |AA - 21 98| |415814001)2 -2 102
062401216(F7 - 4M 38 Uz -104 76] | 146199001 |AA - 22 98| |533527002[{U3 - 127 78
F7 -463 38| | 100136001 |AA -48 98 | 146200001 |AA -23 98| |533923001(T1 - 48 66

F7 -474 38| 100360003 (AB1 -6 1001 146202000|U1 - 51 74 T2 -48 70

F7 -485 38 AB2 -6 1(}0J 146354001 (F6 - 106 36| |5528510011AA - 31 98
062401416(F2 - 191 28 Ga 105) | 146924100|1D2 - 20 12] 15529070001 - 65 74
F2 -230 28] 100401001 (AA - 47 a8 D2 -26 12]|552808000]U1 -63 74
062401616(F2 -47 24| 1100402004 Q1 -23 604 | 147777000|B -16 4] | 554482000¢fU1 - 352 74
s -12 64 Q2 -24 62 | 148782001|C -6 6 Ul -62 74
062402016|Y1 -38 86| 1015721012 -6 102} 149287000|U2 - 81 78| |616415001|T1 -6&7 66
Y2 -151 90| ] 104520000 (K -15 46 U3z -114 78 T2 -67 70

Y3 -262 94(1107155001(L -39 48 U3 -131 78|1625Q10000tA  -14 2
062500816|F2 -22 24{1107550002(C -4 6F]149483001(X -48 82| | S00480000|U1 -34 74
082501016|J -61 44(1107780001(2 -14 102§1149547000(U1 - 61 74 uz -7 76
AA -44 98110367001 (M -24 504 |150332001|12 -7 102] | S00554000(T1 - 20 66

AA -51 98| | 110793001(F6 -107 36§ | 15033500112 -8 102 T2 -20 70
062501416|F2 -18 24]1111865009|G -8 40] §150349001|T1 - 42 66| | S00966100(Z - 21 102
062670814|F3 -2900 30]| 111942001 |AA - 14 98 T2 -42 70| |S02887000jZ -3 102
07060680C (Y1 -9 86| 111943001(AA -15 g8 Uil -58 74 1504438001|Y1 -45 86
Y1 -42 86| | 113431002|C -13 6[ §150357001|T1 -43 66 Y2 -158 90

Y2 -122 90 D1 -60 8 T2 -43 70 Y3 -269 94

Y2 -155 90 D2 -60 1251152361001 |AA - 12 98| |S04557000iT1 - 143 68

Y3 -233 94| 114486002|X -21 821152382001 (AA -13 98 T2 -143 72

Y3 -266 9411117006001 - 47 48] 152363001 |AA - 17 98 Ut -56 74

Y3 -336 96| | 117150001|L - 11 431152364001 (AA -19 g8 Uz -108 76

070699800 (D1 -67 10 L -34 48]3152507000(AA -28 o8 AA -38 98
D2 -67 14 L -42 48[ §152508000|AA - 29 58| 150492610012 -46 102
076002800(H -11 42(1117466000(2 -19 102} | 152509000|AA - 30 a8 |S06740101|H - 49 42
H -53 42(1117934001(A -9 21152632001 (F3 - 352 32)807876101|IL -45 48
076204659(B  -44 411117236001|A -8 2|1 152633001 |F3 - 363 32||so8132001(Z2 - 186 102
081003870(B - 21 41| 118064001|2 -9 102} 1152645001 |AA - 32 o8| |S08170001)2 -22 102
08100807C|G -16 4011 118735002|D1 -5 8|§152883000(L -44 48] 1S08421000|E2 -30 18
081007070|M  -75 52 D2 -8 12| [ 152948001 |1L -1 48]|S09142000§T1 - 44 66
0A4300605(H -18 42|1118764002(AA -25 a8p|152069001|L -4 48 T2 -44 70
H -26 42|1118837001(Z2 -5 102 L -19 48 Ut -39 74

H -28 42| 121156001|Z -20 102] | 154024001 (AA -9 98| | S09774001(F6 - 86 36

J -860 44| 1121764001 |F3 -297 30} | 154092001 |AA -10 28| |S09815001|F3 - 301 30

N1 -10 54| 121765001|F3 - 298 30p| 15412500112 -1 102 F3 -375 32

N1 -34 54] 112299100t (2 -1 102} 4 155510001 (Q1 -8 60] |S09816001)F3 -312 30

N1 -36 54]§122992001|Z2 -29 102] 3157044201 |F3 -295 30| | S09817001{F3 -345 30

Nz -10 56] 1 133172003(X -23 821|157047201|F3 -296 30| |S09818001{F3 -323 30

110



8| / INDEX

CODRE REF.NG Page]| CODE REF.NQO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page
S08818001jF3 -334 30| 1$15622000{0p 106] | 521085000 -43 441 1532375201|N1 -4 54
F3 -399 3011515623000fF2 -274 26 J -57 441 1532376201IN1 - 42 54
S00823101(F3 -286 3011515624000|F2 - 274 26| 1521103000(AA -36 98] |532377000[N1 - 43 54
S09827001(F3 -288 300 )515625000(F2 -274 26]|521677000|L  -32 48 N1 -46 54
$S09828101|F3 - 289 301 |5156260001F2 -274 26]15234180011A -4 211832378001|D1 -27 8
S08830101(F3 -287 3011515627000|F2 -156 26 1523651001|1B  -12 4 D2 -27 12
S09834000(F6 - 121 36][S15628000(F2 - 156 26 B -43 41 1532379001|D1 - 28 8
$09848001|F3 -348 3211515629011{D1 -49 8 E1 -8 18 D2 -28 12
510243000[U1 -60 74 D2 -49 12 E2 -6 18] ]532380101|N1 - 44 54
S10820000(A - 21 2] 1S15642001|F4 - 257 34 E2 -24 18] 1532381101|N1 - 45 54
$10820004(A - 21 211515646001[F4 - 257 34 K -2 46] 1532383001 N1 -583 54
S510820009(A - 21 2 1S15650001|F1 -7 20 K -3 46 N2 -33 56
S11848000[T1 -41 66 F4 -25% 34 K -5 46| |532384101|N1 - 29 54
T2 -4 7051515654001 F1 -7 20 K -6 46 N2 -29 56

Ui -57 741 1S15658001|F1 -7 20 K -19 48] 1532385101|N1 -35 54

uz -107 76 §S15660001(F1 -7 20 M -2 50 NZ -35 56
312481000|T1 -55 66{1516452000fU1 -50 74] 1525283001 N1 -17 541 1532386001|N1 -15 54
T2 -55 704§S16662000(AA - 37 98 N2 -17 56 N2 -15 56
515225101H -1 420 FS16691000|Y1 -96 881825310101 M - 41 50 1532387101|N1 - 22 54
S15229001(H  -33 42 Y2 -207 9211525391000(P1 -16 58 Nz -22 56
S15230001H -38 42 Y3 -319 98 Pz -15 5811532388100(N1 - 23 54
$15231000]J - 48 4415170520011 -59 441 |525438101|F6 -108 36 N2 -23 56
S15232000H -6 421 1517061000|Q11 -40 60]|525773001|B  -26 411832394101)1Q1 -3 60
H -55 42 Q2 -4z 62]|S27210001|F5 -35 3411532395001(Q1 -5 60
S515233000H -8 4211517068000|X -70 841 1529634001|F2 - 280 281832397001 |Q1 -7 60
$15234000|H -10 4211517390101|E1 -5 16 F4 -280 341 1532435001(B  -42 4
§15235001|H -20 42 E2 -5 18 Op 106 1532445009|18 -7 64
515236001 |H -22 4211517398152|E1 - 14 16| |529700000(L -46 48] 1532446003|S -6 64
515237001(H -24 42 EZ2 -14 18] 1 530580001(F3 - 391 3011532451001 (M -1 50
$15238000(H -15 421 1517401051(E1 - 16 161 | S30581001|F3 -392 3051532452001 (M -3 50
8515240104(H  -19 42 E2 -16 18] |S30582000(F3 -393 30]1532453100M -5 50
$51524100t1H  -27 421 1518707141|1X  -29 82] | S30583000|F3 -394 3001832454001(M -8 50
S515242000|H -46 421 1519604000|F3 - 351 321 1531958001|H -54 4211532456001 1M -10 50
S515243209|X  -61 821 1519951001|AB1 -9 100] |S31959051|H - 48 4211532457001 1M - 14 50
515247000|J -34 44 AB2-9 10C] | S31960009|AA -39 9811532461001 M -16 50
5152480001  -33 441 1520012001|F3 -285 3011S31973109|AA -2 ag| 1832462001 |1M  -17 50
S15251001(J - 54 4411520880001 |Qt -27 60]532257001|D1 - 77 10 Mo -27 50
5152520011 -58 44 Q2 -28 62 Dz -77 14] 1532463001 |M - 18 50
5152560001 -52 441 15206810Q0|Q1 -28 60]|532296001|F3 -294 30| 1832467001 M - 22 50
515257000 -37 44 Q2 -29 62| 1832297001|F3 -305 3011532468001 (M -23 50
515258001|G  -38 40]1520882103|1Q1 - 29 60]1S32298001|F3 -316 300 1532469001M  -29 50
S15267000|H  -13 42 Qz -30 62]1532299001|F3 -327 3001532471201 M - 33 50
S15268000/H -4 42]1520878000|A -17 211532300001 |F3 -338 3001832474001(M  -34 50
H -44 4211520913000|R -1 64]1532361201|N1 -1 54]1532475001|M  -35 50
$15273001|P1 -9 58]1821033009|) -8 44 N2 -1 561 15324760011M - 36 50
S15281001|R -2 64]1521034052|J -13 441 1532362000{N1 -5 54]1$32477001|M - 37 50
S15284000|F1 - 254 2001521037009 -39 44 N2 -5 56]1532480001|N1 -24 54
F4 -4 3411521038101 -50 44| 1532363001/N1 -54 54 N2 -24 56
$15285000(F1 -255 2001521055151|X  -64 84 N2 -54 56]1532482001|AB1 -5 100
F4 -5 34| 1521056001|X -43 82]1532365101|N1 -8 54 AB2-5 100
515286101|P1 - 11 58] |521057000|T1 - 46 66 N2 -8 55 Ga 105
S156287101(P1 - 12 58 T2 -46 70]1532366001(N1 -9 5411532486001|M -12 50
S515321001]X  -33 82]1521064000|X -20 82 N2 -9 56] 532488001\  -50 50
515612000|0p 106] |521083000|U3 - 115 7811532367000|N1 - 11 54| 1532490000[M  -54 50
$15613000|0p 106 U3 -132 78 N2 -11 5614532481001 |M - &7 50
515614000(0p 106} | 521083001|U1 - 53 7411532369001|N1 - 16 5411532492001 |M - 59 50
$15615000|0p 106 Ut -55 74 N2 -16 56] 1532493001 -61 50
$15616000|0p 106 Ut -84 7411532371101IN1 - 18 5411532494001 -63 50
315617000|0p 106 uz -72 76 N2 -18 56]1532495001|M -85 50
515618000|0p 106 Uz -82 7611532373100|N1 - 20 54]1532496001f{M -8B 52
515619000|0p 106§ |521085000|J -7 44 N2 -20 5611532487001 -68 52
$515620000|0p 106 J -12 44) 532374101 |N1 - 21 54]15324938001|M -89 52
$515621000|Cp 106 J -18 44 N2 -21 561 1532499001fM - 72 52

m




25| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
532301001|1B  -19 41 |8325870011D2 -7 12]1832674101|1C -1 6f1S532871100(Y1 -21 86
53250200008 -20 4]1532588101|D1 -9 8] 1832675001|G - 15 40 Y2 -134 90
§32503001)B  -23 4 Dz -9 12| 1832676000|G  -20 40 Y3 -245 94
532604001B  -25 4]1532592009|D1 -23 8]1532677001|1G -24 40 Y3 -315 96
§32506001|B - 27 41 |532593001|D1 -25 gl |S32678001(G  -23 404 1532877101|F2 - 21 24
$32507101|B - 18 411532595001|D1 - 31 8] |532680101|(G  -27 40] | S32886101|Y1 -78 88
532508009|P1 -2 58] |$32596001(01 - 33 8||s32682001(G - 30 40 Y2 -181 az
$32509009|P1 -3 58(1532587001|D1 -35 811532683100(G -29 40{1532889000(Y3 -2a8 96

F2 -3 58(1532598001|D1 - 61 8]1532775000|F2 - 11 24]1832830001|Y1 -65 88
S32510001|P1 -8 5811532598001 (01 -64 8 F2 -15 24| 832896001(Y1 -68 88

Pz -8 58 D2 -64 12]1S32791000|F5 - 36 34 Y3 -306 96
S32511409(A -1 2¥1532600001|101 - 37 8| 1s32793101|F2 - 41 24]1532897000|Y1 - 68 88
532514001|A -3 2]1S32603000(L -26 48| 1532795201|F2 -40 24 Y2 -183 92
832515001(A -5 231532604000|1L -27 48| |532797001|F2 - 46 24 Y3 -309 96
S3zu7oB -1 41 1S32605000|L  -28 48 F2 -180 28| | 532898001 Y1 -73 88
§32518001|B -3 41§532606001|IL -29 48| 1832788001|F1  -504 20] | 832945001(F3 -293 30
S32512001(B -5 4§1532611001|Ga 105 F1 -504 22| |532946001(F3 -304 30
§32521001|B  -10 411$32612001|Ga 105 F1 -539 22]1532947001|F3 -315 30
§32522101|B - 11 41 |532613001|Ga 106 F2 -42 24| | S3294B001(F3 - 326 30
$32523001|1B  -14 4]11532614001|M  -70 52 Fz -61 24| |832949001(F3 -337 30
§325252011B  -33 4{1532617001|AA - 41 98 Fz -61 26| 1532954009|7T1 -54 66
$32526001|B  -34 4]11532631001|D1 -38 8 F2 -215 26 T2 -54 70
5325271014B - 36 4 D2 -38 12 F2 -186 28] |$33149000(D1 - 11 8
$32530201|B - 37 4]1S32632000|D1 - 42 8 Fz -215 28 D1 -15 8
$32531101{B  -38 4 Dz -42 12 Fz -225 28] |533207000(F2 -280 28
$532532001(B -13 4]1532633000(D1 - 40 8 F7 -435 38 F4 -280 34
§32533001B  -32 4 D2 -40 12 F7 -457 38 Op 106
§32536001|1S  -10 64| |$32634001|D1 - 45 8 F7 -468 38]15332080Q0|F2 -280 28
532538101 K -7 46]|532635001|D1 - 46 8 F7 -479 38 F4 -280 34
532539101(K -12 46 D2 -48 12)|532792001|F1 - 505 20 Op 106
532540000|K - 13 48] |532637000(D1 - 47 8 F1 -505 22| |S33209000|F2 - 280 28
$32544001(K -1 46 D2 -47 12 F1 -540 22 F4 -280 34
$32547001|K -4 45| 15326380011D1 - 48 8 F2 -43 24 Op 106
S$325850001(K  -17 46 D2 -48 12 F2 -62 24]|S33244001(2 -38 104
832551001|K -18 461 1532632001(D1  -68 10 F2 -62 26| |S33630008|G  -34 40
§32552000(L -6 48 b2 -G8 14 F2 -216 26| |S336310011G  -36 40
$32553000(L -7 48(]1532640001|D1 -89 10 F2 -187 28] |S33673000jB  -40 4
$32554000|1L -8 48 D2 -89 14 F2 -216 28]1333802001|F1 -508 20

L -30 48] 1532643201|E1 -1 186 F2 -226 28 F1 -506 22
S32655001|L -2 48 E2 -1 18 F7 -436 38 F1 -5 22
532556001|1L -9 4811532644101(E1 -2 16 F7 -458 38 F2 -44 24
§32557000|L -13 481153264510t (E1 -4 16 F7 -469 38 F2 -63 24

L -22 48§ 1532647001|1E1 - 18 16 F7 -480 38 F2 -863 26
S532558000|L  -14 48] [ S32648001|/E1 -19 16 |S32841051|2 -24 102 F2 -217 26
532558000|L -15 48 E2 -19 18] 1532858001 ¥1 - 101 g8 F2 -188 28
532561101|1L - 16 48)1532651001 (D1 -39 8 Y2 -212 a2 Fz2 -217 28
S32564000|L -17 48} S32652001|D1 - 58 8 Y3 -320 96 Fz -227 28
532585000|1L -18 48 Dz -58 12]1532859000f¥1 - 15 86 F7 -437 38
$32570000|L  -23 484 1532653001(D1 -59 8 Y2 -128 90 F7 -459 38
5325371000)L  -24 48 Dz -59 12 Y3 -239 94 F7 -470 38
§32574101|1C -2 6f|S32654001|D1 -12 81 |S32861016[Y1 -63 88 F7 -481 38
$32575001|1C -5 6| 53265500114 - 11 2]1532862000|¥1 -4 86]|S33803201(F2 -39 24
532576001|C -7 6] |S32656051|Z -25 102 Y2 -117 90| |S33805001|F7 - 483 38
832577001|1C -8 Bl |S32662101|G -1 40 Y3 -228 94| 1533806001{F7 -484 38
832580001|1C  -10 6] 1532663001|G -5 401 |532863001|Y1 -44 86]|S34012000(L  -40 48
$32581301|D1 -2 8l |S32664201|1G  -17 40 Y2 -167 90| | $34032001|D1  -29 8
§32582101|1D1 -56 8||532665001|G  -13 40 Y3 -268 94 pz2 -29 12
532583101|Db1 -57 Bl|S32667001|G -10 401 |1532868000(Y1 -75 88| 15340330011Q21 -6 60
532584101|D1 -3 8| |s32668001|G - 11 40 Y3 -288 96| | S34200000(8 -30 4

D2 -3 12]|S32669001|G  -12 40 Y3 -304 96 | 534325001(L  -50 48
532585001|1D1 -4 8| |S32672001|1G  -18 40]|532870000(Y1 -47 86| 1S34347001{AA - 49 98

D2 -4 12 Z -26 102 Y2 -160 90| |S34450001|P1 - 14 58
$32587001|D1 -7 8l |532673001|G  -21 40 Y3 -271 94| |534452000(N1 - 28 54

12



5| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO age|]|] CODE REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page|| CODE REF.NO Page
534452000(N2 - 28 56| |S36396001|F4 -3 34| 536494001IL  -25 48] 1539497101[Y2 -131 a0
53445500012 - 27 1021 1536397001 (F1 - 2562 20] | S36495001|F2 - 156 26 Y3 -242 94
534807001 |Ga 105] |S36398001|F4 -2 34]1536498001|¥1 -5 86]15384990001Y1 -94 88
§35032101|AA -5 8841536399001(F3 -284 30 Y2 -118 90 Y2 -205 92
535551001|¥1 -80 83F1536400001|F3 -283 30 Y3 -229 94]1839531001|F6 -77 36

Y2 -193 G2]1536401001(F5 -26 341 ] 5386505001|D1 - 16 8l 1538532101(F6 -78 36
Y3 -293 96| [536404000(AB1 - 4 100 D2 -186 12| | 5395633001(F6 - 79 36
$35583001 1K -21 46 AB2 -4 100] §S36714001 N1 - 55 54]1539534000(F6 - 80 36
Z -4 102§ §S36405001|F2 - 403 24 N2 -55 58] | S39535000(F6 - 81 36
835584001(K  -20 46] | S36406001|F5 -24 3411836921001 A -19 2] |S39536001|F6 - 82 36
Z -40 102] | S36408000|F5 - 37 34 Wa 107]|539537001|F6 -84 36
835632001|(D1 -50 8] [536408101|AB1 -7 100] fS369220011A - 18 2| 1539538001|F6 -85 36
D2 -50 12} 1536410001|1AA -1 a8 Wa 107] | $39539001|F6 - 88 36
$35646001|B  -24 41 1536418000(F5 -34 34p1536923001|1A -19 2] 1539540001|F6 - 88 36
S35655001|F2 -274 26]|S36421001|F5 -30 34 Wa 107) | 539541001|F6 -94 36
S35710101|N1  -25 541 1536422001|F5 -25 34 [536924001|N1 - 52 541 1539542000(F6 -97 38
N2 -25 56| 1536423001 -44 44 Nz -52 56| 1539543001|F6 - 103 36
S35711001|N1 -19 54 1536425001(J  -17 44 AB1-8 100 F6 -106 36
N2 -19 56] | S536426001(J - 21 44 AB2 -8 100] | S39544001|F6 - 104 36
$36043000|F1 - 507 2001836427001| -23 44 Wa 107] | 539545001 |F6 - 118 36
F1 -507 22]1536428001|J -24 44F1S369250011A -20 2] |539546001{F6 -119 36
F1 -542 2211536429001|J -25 441 1S37058001|1S -2 64| 1539547001[F6 - 120 36
F2 -45 2411536430001 |0 -26 44 Wa 107]|1S39548001|F6 - 123 38
F2 -64 2411836431001)1d -4 441 IS37059001|T1 - 50 66| |539549001)F6 - 126 36
F2 -64 2611536432001 -1 44 T2 -50 70 15395500011F6 - 129 36
F2 -218 26| 1536434001|D1 -51 8] |S37060001|Q2 -45 62]]539551001|F6 - 111 36
F2 -189 28] 15364350011R -7 64 ™™ -51 66]|539552001|F6 - 112 36
F2 -218 28] 1536436101k -4 64 T2 -51 700 1839553001|F6 -110 36
F2 -228 28]1536438004S -4 64 X -18 82]|539561001|F6 - 124 36
F7 -438 381536439000l -8 64 Wa 107] | 539804001|F6 - 128 36
F7 -4860 38| |536441001|X -36 82| 1537277000|B - 31 4| |839807000fF6 - 83 36
F7 -471 381183644200 X - 30 82| 1537295401101 -20 60| |S398470011AA - 26 o8
F7 -482 38]1S364430011X  -41 82 Qz -21 62]1539901001)AA -7 98
836135101fM -39 50]1536444001|X -39 82]1537297101|Q1 -24 60 |S38902001[AA -3 98
836153100{D1 -6 8] 1536445108|{X -34 82 Q2 -25 62 |S39908000|AA -27 98
D2 -6 12| 1536446009fX - 37 82]1538352101|T1 -53 66| | S40063001F2 - 156 26
$36202000|T1 -57 66]1536447009)X - 51 82 T2 -53 7011540224001Y3 - 283 96
T2 -57 70]|536448009|X -53 82 Wa 107]|S40227001)Y3 -284 96
S36211100(T1 - 32 66] |536449009[X -57 82]15383531014|T1 - 52 66]|540228000(Y3 - 305 96
T2 -32 TO0l{536450009)X -59 82 T2 -52 7011540231001(¥3 -302 96
£36213200)T1 -33 66] |S36451109|X -55 82 Wa 107]1540232001|Y3 -317 86
T2 -33 7011536452309 -1 8211538357001 |A -19 2| 1540233001]Y3 -284 96
$36218100|T1 - 36 66)|S36454001(X -46 82 Wa 107]|1540234000(Y3 - 285 96
T2 -36 700 1536455108]X -49 82]1538571001(A  -19 21 1540235001|Y3 -286 g6
$36218200|T1 -40 661 1S36456000(X -68 84 Wa 107]|5402360001Y3 - 287 96
T2 -40 70§)536457000{U2 -96 76]|S38735001|L -38 48] 1540239001(Y¥3 - 291 96
S36220001|N1 - 30 54]1536466201(X -8 8211539101301|F2 -59 2611540240000(Y3 - 298 96
Nz -30 56]1536470000[X -3 821 1539103101|F2 -60 2611540241000|1Y3 -297 a6
R -8 64F1536475000(F6 -90 36] |S39104001|F2 -B65 2411540242001(Y3 - 299 96
Ut -40 74 F6 -117 36 F2 -65 264 1540243000|¥3 -300 96
Ut -4 7411536477001 L  -37 48] 1539105301|F2 -89 2641540244000[Y3 - 301 96
Ut -42 74)1536478001(X -45 82]1539107101|F2 -8B0 2611540245001 (Y3 - 308 96
836230201V -1 BOFS36479000IL  -48 48]1539414008|5 -1 64 1540246001(Y3 - 313 96
8362302021V -2 80]|536480000(L - 49 48]1539415301(1D1 -18 8l[S40247001|¥Y3 -288 96
836264001(D1 - 17 3811536481000(L - 33 484 5384590011Y2 - 180 g231540702009(Q1 -2 60
Dz -17 12§1536482000[1L - 21 48]1539460100(Y2 -190 92§ S40707000|1Q1 - 10 60
$536298001|Ga 105] |S36483001|F2 -8 2411539462001|Y3 - 314 96 Qz -1 62
§36299001 Q1 -31 60] |S36484000(F2 - 17 240 1539469101|¥Y1 - B1 88) 1540708001 (Q1 - 11 60
Qz -32 62)1536485001{F2 -9 2411539471101|¥1 -62 88 Q2 -12 62
S36300000|Q1 -25 60] |S36486001(F2 - 10 2411539474100{¥1 -64 88| $40709001|Q1 -9 60
Qz -26 62| | S36488001[F2 -13 241 1839475100|Y1 -67 8811540712001|1Q1 -16 60
$536391001|F1  -253 201 1536489001|F2 - 14 241 1539488001|H  -17 42F§S40713001|1Q1 -18 60
$536393001)AB1 -1 100} |S36491001)J - 30 4411539497101|¥1 -18 g6 S40714101)1Q1 - 21 60

113




Fg| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NQ Page
54071410102 -22 6215442480011yt -7 86) 1544644000|¥1 -50 861545507061 |D2 -12 12
540715000|Q1 -33 60 Y2 -120 a0 Y2 -163 90131545508109(D2 -18 12
540716001(Q1 -35 80 Y3 -231 94 Y3 -274 o411545512009(D2 - 23 12

Q2 -38 62 Y3 -335 96] | S44645001|Y2 -188 9211545515001 |D2 - 31 12
8540717101|Q1 -38 60| | 544249001yt - 10 86]1544655001|y1 -17 86]|545516001|D2 - 33 12
S40718001[1Q1 - 44 60 Y2 -123 Q0 Yz -130 901 1545517001(D2 -35 12
540719101|(D1 -19 8 Y3 -234 94 Y3 -241 9411{545518001|D2 - 37 12
540720001|(E1 -29 16 Y3 -337 96| | S44700201(F2 -58 241 |1545519001|D2 - 45 12
540721000|1E1 -33 16] | S44251000tY1 -3 86| 1544702001|F2 -60 24| 1545520001|(D2 - 51 12
540728100(E1 -32 16 Y2 -116 904 1 S44703201|F2 - 59 2411545522101|D2 - 57 12

E2 -32 18 Y3 -227 94§1544705001|F2 -60 241 1545523101(D2  -61 12
540740001 |1Q1 -37 60| }S44253000|Y1 -6 86] §544713001|F2 - 185 28| 1545527001(E2 - 18 18
540899000{L -31 48 Y2 -119 a0 F7 -456 38| 1545528001|E2 -2 18
S41030001|1Q1 -14 60 ¥3 -230 94]1544714001|F2 -184 28| |S45530001(E2 - 23 18
S41195201(Tt -19 66] 15442540011y2 -174 az F7 -455 381545531001 |E2 - 25 18

T2 -19 70| | 544255001|Y2 - 182 az01544715001|F2 - 183 28| 1545532101|D2 -56 12
S41223000[¥1 -23 86| 1544256001)y2 -176 921 1544716001|F7 - 454 38| |S45533001|(E2 - 27 18

Y2 -136 a0| |544257000)¥2 - 175 921 1544718001|F7 - 467 38]|545539000|E2 - 33 18

Y3 -247 94| 1544258001[Y2 -186 9241544719001|F7 - 466 38| |545540001(N2 -40 56
S42331001FF7 - 433 38| 1544261001|Y1 -53 861544721001 |F7 -465 38| |1S45541001(N2 - 41 56
S42332001|F7 -434 3B Y2 -166 Aoy §S44723Q01|F2 - 224 28] 1545542001(N2 -42 56
542456051|M -42 50 Y3 -277 94 F7 -478 38 |545543000|N2 - 43 56
542461251 - 44 501 15442620011 - 31 860 |544724101|F2 -223 28 N2 -46 56
S42583000|Y1 -24 86 ¥1 -54 86 F7 -477 38| |1545544001(N2 - 44 56

Y2 -137 20 Y2 -144 a0| | 544726001|F7 - 476 38]|545545001|N2 - 45 56

Y3 -248 94 Y2 -167 0| | 544733001|F7 - 462 38]1S45546001|N2 -50 56
342643050|Q1 - 41 60 Y3 -255 4§ {S544734001|F7 - 461 38] 545547001 N2 - 51 58
542946000|T1 - 15 66 Y3 -278 a4]1544841001|¥Y1 - 82 8811545563001|Q2 -5 62

T1 -61 65]15443410001T1  -59 66 Y2 -185 g2y1545567001|Q2 -9 62

T2 -15 70 T2 -59 70 | S44846001(¥1 -93 88| 15455680012 -10 62

T2 -861 700 1544344001|¥1 -8 86 Y2 -204 921 )1545570001(Q2 -18 62
542047000|T1 -62 66 Y1 -41 86]|544847001|Y1 -84 B8 |545571000(Q2 -34 62

T2 -62 70 Y2 -121 a0 Y2 -197 g211545572001(Q2 -38 62
543018000|T1 -38 66 Y2 -154 0| |S44848001(¥Y1 -85 88]|545574001|Q2 - 44 62

T2 -38 70 ¥3 -232 94 Y2 -188 92115455843061|D2 -19 12
543114001|U1 - 26 74 Y3 -265 94| | 544842001(¥1 - 86 B8 S45587001(E2 -4 18
543270000|U1 - 11 741 1544345001|1¥Y1 - 105 88 Y2 -189 921 1545588009(P2 -2 58

Uz -84 76 Y2 -216 921 1544851001|¥1 -383 B8] |545589001(P2 -13 58
S43471001|F7 - 439 38 Y3 -324 96 Y2 -186 92| 545590001 |(P2 -¢ 58

F7 -472 38| 1544351101|¥1 -2 86| |544852000|Y1 - 87 B3} 1546284000(Q2 -46 62
543472001|F7 - 440 38 Y2 -115 90 Y2 -200 921 [546286009|1Q2 -2 62

F7 -473 38 Y3 -226 94| |344853001|¥1 -95 885 15462580001|P2 -11 58
543473001|F7 -432 381 1544352001|Y1 -59 88 ¥2 -206 92 1546291001(P2 -12 58
S543486000(Y1 -28 86 1544354001|¥2 -172 921 1544854001|Y1 -89 88| [546294101(D2 -25 12

Y2 -142 90| 1544356101|Y2 -194 92]1544858101|Y2 -202 g2] | 546362009(U1 -27 74

Y3 -283 9411544358000[Y3 -334 961 1544859001|¥1 -9 88| | 546363000(U1 -22 74
543487101|¥1 -30 86| 1544359001|Y¥3 - 333 96 1544860001)Y1 -99 83 ut -31 74

Y2 -143 90 |544514101|G -6 40 Y2 -210 9211546364001 (U1 -17 74

Y3 -254 04| 1544515004|1G -39 401 1844861001(¥Y1 - 81 88| 1546404001|D1 -43 8
5434890011Y1 -34 864 |S544518100|/M - 48 501 1544924001|M  -40 a0 D2 -43 12

Y2 -147 90]1544519001|M - 52 50 M -43 S50 |546430001(2 -13 102

Y3 -258 9411544636000|Y1 -52 86| {S44925001|N1 -50 54 | 546533000(U3 -126 78
S543490001|1¥1 - 33 86 Y2 -165 90| |544926001|N1 - 51 54 | 546551000{U2 -103 75

Y2 -146 90 Y3 -276 941 1845174000|U1 - 10 74| 1846758001)12 -28 102

Y3 -267 941 1544638000|1Y1 -12 86]1545175000|U1 -7 74] 1546833001|L1 -18 74
5434910011Y1 - 36 86 Y2 -1256 S0 §S451760011U1 - 16 74] | 546947001{E2 - 35 18

Y2 -149 90 Y3 -236 o41§545177000|U1 -15 74] | 546948001|E2 -29 18

Y3 -260 941 1544640000|Y1 -27 B861]S545179109|U1 -12 74] | 546959001|D2 -2 12
543505001 N1 - 57 54 Y2 -140 20]1S45186001{U1 -5 74] | 546960501|D2 -1 12

N2 -57 56 Y3 -251 941 15455010012 -15 621 15469610011D1 - 74 10
544246000|Y1 - 48 861 |$44643000|Y1 -49 86][S45501002|Q2 - 16 62 D2 -74 14

Y2 -161 a0 Y2 -162 90| | 545506000(D2 - 11 12| 1846962001|D1 -75 10

Y3 -272 94 Y3 -273 94 D2 -15 12 D2 -75 14

114



%45| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
546968001|1Q2 -20 62| |$49397000|T1 - 47 66} 552032000|1T2 - 31 70| 18552770011¥1 - 103 88
546972001|P1 -5 58 T2 -47 70f1552033002)1U2 -90 76 Y2 -214 92

P2 -5 58|1549414009|U2 - 87 7611552034209(Q2 -1 62 Y3 -322 96

AA -52 98 Ui -116 78{§552042001|1C -1 6] | S552790001AA - 55 98
846989001|F1 -1 20[1549450001|P2 -1 58| §S52068001[N1 -6 54 Z -3 102

F1 -480 20| 1549451001|P1 -1 58 Nz -6 56| | 8552800002 -33 102
S47051101|N1 - 12 54| 1S49770201|T1 -9 66§1552163000(U2 -91 76| | 5555770002  -30 102

N2 -12 56 T2 -9 70§552164000(U2 - 93 76] | 565657800012 - 32 102
S47052101|N1 - 13 54]11550013001|1Q1 -22 60]1552166000(T1 -22 66| | S55579000|2 -30 102

N2 -13 56 Qz -23 62 T2 -22 70| | S55585001|T1 -63 66
547059000|W - 465 80| }S50019001|G -9 40 Uz -92 76 T2 -63 70
547229100|M - 47 50]1{550020001|B -7 411852221001|T1 - 18 B6f | 555636000(T1 - 30 66
547341200)U2 -98 76[1550021001|B -8 4 T2 -18 70 T2 -30 70
$47342000)U2 -89 7611550022000/B -9 4]1552229000|T1 - 23 861 1555985000(T1 -4 66
S547343200(U2 - 100 761 15500230Q00|1A -7 2 T2 -23 70 T2 -4 70
$47900000|T1 -66 66| 550024001|1G -3 40]1552437000|T2 - 606 70} 1555987000|T1 -68 66
548381000|1X - 11 8211550674101|M -38 501 1552582001(A -22 21| S55288000|T2 -68 70
S48387001{ABZ -7 100§ S50689000|12 - 57 104 Ui -142 78] 1555989201|U3 -140 78
$48398000{Q1 -30 80§§551141000|T1 -24 66| | S52765000(U3 -121 78] 1558151109|U1 -13 74

Q2 -3 62 T2 -24 70] |S52766000(U3 - 122 78f|558152001(U1 - 33 74
S5483890011D2 - 21 12§1551142000(T1 -25 66| 1552767000|U3 -123 78§ 1558153101 |U1 - 14 74
S48342001)F1 - 487 20 T2 -25 70{1552768000|U3 -124 7811558170009|Q1 -1 60
549343001[F1 -488 20 1551143000(T1 - 26 66 | 552769000(U3 -125 78{1859001101|U1 -2 74
S49345001|F1 - 489 20 T2 -26 70| |S52781000(Q1 - 42 60} | S59270001|U1 - 37 74
5493460011F1 - 493 20] |s51144000|T1 - 27 66]1552828001(Y1 -1 86} 1S59636000|W -614 80
S49347001(F1 - 494 20 T2 -27 70[1552830001|Y2 -114 g0{ | S59652000|LU1 -6 74
S549348001|F1 - 496 20]|851145000(T1 -28 66| 552831101|¥3 - 225 94| 1559991001|¥3 -326 96
549349101|F1 - 501 20 T2 -28 70| 1553088001|Y1 - 60 88| |SA0171000(M - 49 50
549351101|F1  -502 20{1851146000(T1 -29 66]553090001|Y¥2 -173 92| |SA16460011K  -25 46
549352101|F1 -503 20 T2 -29 70J1553127101|U3 - 150 781 15A1649008|Z2 -50 104
549353001|F1 -496 20]|S511480004U1 -8 7411553204001(X -25 82| |SA1649010(2 - 51 104
$49354101|F1 -501 20| 1851150000|T1 -16 66] | S53900001(X -13 82f|sAt1649011,2 - 17 102
$49356101|F1 -502 20 T2 -16 70]1554783001 (U1 -29 74| |8A1649012)2 -52 104
549357101|F1 - 503 20]|851151000{Q2 - 47 62]1S55001001(U3 - 161 78] |SA1649013|Z  -53 104
$49358001|F1 - 496 22|15851152000[T1 -34 66| §S55002000(U1 -4 74| |SA1649014|2 -54 104
$54935810t|F1 - 501 22 T2 -34 70 U3 -162 78] |1SA1649016{Z -55 104
549361101|F1  -502 22| |551155000iT1 -35 66| 1S55003000(U3 - 153 78] |13A1649018|7 -56 104
549362101|F1 -503 22 T2 -35 70 U3 -163 78] |SAZ999001IW  -612 80
S49363004|F1 - 496 22]1851156000|U2 - 105 76| §S55004000)1U1 -32 74} |SA3672001|T1 -45 66
$49364101|F1  -501 22(1851157000)T1 - 37 66}{555030001(F2 -229 28 T2 -45 70
849366101|F1 -502 22 T2 -37 70]1S55031001(F2 -222 28f|SA4504001|U3 - 110 78
549367101|F1 -503 22| 1551158000jT1 -39 66| 1555035001(F3 -379 32| |U08671003fF2 - 12 24
S549368001|F1 - 496 22 T2 -39 70F1S55036001|F3 - 381 32 F2 -16 24
S4936H101|F1  -501 22]1851160000jU2 -102 76| S55037001|F3 - 382 32 M -33 50
849371101 |F1  -502 22]|551243001|Ga 105 }555092000(X -2 82 Y1 -22 86

F2 -214 26| |S51245001|M - 76 521[S855095001|T1 -1 66 Y1 -26 86
S49372101|F1  -503 22 Ga 1053 1556095002(T2 -1 70 Y1 -100 88
849373101|F1 -536 22|1551247001]¥1 -108 88]1555096001(T1 -2 66 Y2 -135 90
849375101|F1 - 537 22 Y2 -219 92 T2 -2 70 Y2 -139 a0

Fz -214 28 Ga 105] | S55097301 (U1 -1 74 Y2 -189 92
S49376101|F1 -538 22| |551256001|AB2 - 1 100 U3 -141 78 Yz -211 92
S49377201|F2 -212 26| |$51440001}Q2 -8 62] FS55099001)|AB1 - 2 100 Y3 -246 94
549378201|F2 -213 26| |851497001jQ2 -3 82 AB2 -2 100 Y3 -250 94
S549379001|F2 -219 26| |S51498001|Q2 -4 62| 1 S55100001{AB1 -3 100] |U34148001[T1 -139 68

Fz2 -219 28| 1851499000|Q2 -6 62 AB2 -3 100] JUAO130001|R -5 64
$49380201|F2 -212 28 Q2 -7 62]1555233001(F3 -386 32| JULO233001|T1T -17 66
849381201|F2 -213 28] |551916001|U3 -120 78] 555240001|F3 -380 32 T1 -64 66
5493%0009|T1 -3 66| |S51916002jU3 - 130 7811555248001 X -4 82 T2 -17 70

T2 -3 70| |852026001|U2 -83 76| |555276001|Y1 -104 88 T2 -64 70
549391009|T1 -56 66| |$52027001[U3 - 111 78 Y2 -215 92| |XA9638001 U1 -3 74

T2 -56 70]|852031000|T1 - 21 86 Y3 -323 96| |XA9640001|1U1 -9 74
$49392209|1X  -47 82 T2 -21 701 855277001|F6 - 91 36| 1Z2257010011E1 - 10 16
549396001|G2 - 40 62] | $52032000|T1 -3 66 X -3 82 E2 -10 18

115




an

N=VTws
PARTS BOOK

U =LTREINSH nttp:/mvww.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 A ETEREREAR15F 1S TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://mww.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone ; 81-52-824-2177

EE-0901E, 1201B-AC
SA3676-001
2004.12. ZB(1)



